Q1 | Country Code
Jordan 1 Palestine 7 Mauritania 13
Tunisia 2 Kuwait 8 Qatar 16
Algeria 3 Lebanon 9
Saudi Arabia 4 Libya 10
Sudan 5 Egypt 11
Iraq 6 Morocco 12
Q2 | Survey Year
Arab Index 2022 8 [ ]
|Q3 | Primary Administrative Level: (Governorate / State / Emirate)
" Amman 51 Khan 101 Medina 151 Nabatieh 201 Menia 257 Rima
Younes
N Balgaa 52 Rafah 102 Qassim 152 Bekaa 202 Asyut 253 Gaziante
P
- ~ —
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Province Lebanon Uth
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e
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- As Kah
7 Jerash 57 Khanshla 107 Northern 157 Doukkala 207 wan 258 rama
borders Abda nmarag
8 Ajloun 58 Laghouat | ;5 Al Jawf 158 Fés- s0s Matrou 959 Adana
Boulemane h
Karak Masila Jazan West - Tripoli
9 59 109 159 Chardara - 209 260  Malatya
Bani Hassan
Tafileh Nadma Najran Greater B_engha Adiyama
10 60 110 160 Cassablanc | 210 zi 61
a
1 Maan 61 Umm a_l- 111 Al Bahah 161 Guelmim- 211  Misata 262 Syrian
Bawaki Es Semara Border
Agaba Saida al-Jazira Laayoune -
12 62 112 162 Boujdour- o Lan 263 Istanbul
El Sakia El
Hamra
Setif White Marrakech Northea
. Nile - Tensift - st
13 Tunis 63 113 163 El Haouz 213 Murqub 264 Anatolia
Region
4 Ariana ot Tabsa 4 Blue Nile 164 Meknes- 214 Jabal Al Eastern
Tafilalet Ghabi | 265  Anatolia
Region
15 Manouba | & Tiaret 115 Sennar 165 E_astern 215 Zawiya g central
side Anatolia
Ben Arous Tissemselt Khartoum Wadi Al-
16 66 116 166 7ahab- Al- | 216 NP | oo Northwe
. Khams setern
Kuwaira
Nabeul Ain Defla The Red Rabat-Salé-
17 67 117§ 167 7 217 I 268 orand
€a emmour- Akhdar Tunis
Zaer
Zaghouan Ain El-Gadarif Sous-
18 68 Tamousha | 118 168 Massa- 218 Magj 269 f‘)”theas
nt Shield
1o  Bizerte 69  Algeria 119 Kassala 1690  Tadla- 219  Al'Wahat | p79  Southwe
Azilal st
20 Beja 70 Annaba 120 North 170 Tangier - 220 Darnah 271 Dahuk




Tetouan

Jendouba Bejaia The Nile Taza - Al
21 71 121 River 171 Hoceima - 221 Butnan 272 Akkar
Taounate
» El Kef 72 Blida 12 South 172 East_ern 20 Sirte 273 Baalbak
Darfur Basin
Siliana Bouira North Western Tanger-
23 73 123 Darfur 173 Basin 223 Sabha 274 T:Itouan
Hoceima
o4 Sousse 74 Boumerde 124  West 174 Assaba 24 Nalut 275 Sharqi
S Darfur
25 Monastir 75 Chlef 125 South 175 Tkant 25 Murzuk a76  FES
Kordofan Meknés
- Mahdia 26 Constanti 126 North 176 Caracal e Wadial Rabat-
ne Kordofan Shatii 277 Salé-
Kénitra
Sfax Al-Taraf Baghdad Brakna . Beni
Wadi al
27 77 127 177 227 * a7g  Mellal-
Hayaa Khénifr
a
28 Kairouan [ ¢ Guelma 198 Salahaddi 178 Atarase 228 Jufia 279 marrake
n
29  Kasserine |79 Jigel 129 Diyala 179 Kedmaga | 220 Kufa 280 Draa
Tafilalet
30 Sidi _ 80 Mascara 130 Wasit 180 Adrar 230 Ghat ,g1  Souss-
Bouzid Massa
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Gafsa Oran Muthanna Nouakchott Al
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h
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Salal
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Ahras Daayen
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59  Tulkarem | o Tipaza 139 Anbar 189 Damietta 239 adramou | _Shahan
t iya
Nablus Tizi Nineveh / Dakahlia West
40 90 Ouzou 140 Mosul 190 240  Dhamar 291 Kordof
an
4 Qalgilia 01 Tlemcen 141 Erbil 191 Shargia 41  Shabwa 29y  East
Darfur
© Salfit 9 Adrar 142 Kirkuk 192 Kaliobeya o4p  Saada 293 Central
Darfur
Ramallah Bashar Sula iya Kaf_r El Bekaa
43 and Al- 93 143 h 193 Sheikh 243  Sama'a 294 Hermel
Bireh
44 Jericho 94 Biskra 144 KuwaitCity | 194 Gharbia 245  Aden
Jerusalem Alwad Hawalli Monufia
45 95 145 Governora | 195 246  Lahj
te
Bethlehe Ghardaia Al - Beheira
46 M 9% 146 Ahmadi 196 247  Marib
Governora

te




Hebron Tamanras Jahra Ismailia
47 97 set 147 Governora | 197 248 Mahwit
te
North QOuargla Farwaniya Giza Al
1 1
48 Gaza 98 48 tC;overnora 98 249 e
Gaza Riyadh Mubarak Bani Suef
Al -
49 99 149 Kabeer 199 250 Omran
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te
50 Dair Al 100 Mecca 150 Beirut 200 Fayoum 51  Dhala
Balah
Q4 | :Category 1 Urban 2  Rural
Q5 | :How many members in the family? Decline to Answer .97




Section One: Evaluating the General Circumstances within Respondents’ Home Countries
We will begin with a set of questions which seek to understand your general circumstances.
|2022_1 | ?1n general, are things in (the country of study) headed in the right or wrong direction

Headed in the right Why are they headed in the right direction 1
direction ( )
Headed in the wrong Why are they headed in the wrong direction 2
direction ( ) |
Don’t know (Don’t read) 6
Decline to answer (Don’t 7
read)

101 How would you evaluate each of the items below: very good, good, bad, or very bad?
(To the fieldworker: follow the same order and structure when asking about each of the items below)

Do not Declined
very very know to answer
good Good Bad bad (Do not (Do not

read

read out)
out)
1 The financial situation of your household 1 2 3 4 6 7
2 Your home country’s economic situation 1 2 3 4 6 7
The level of safety in your area of residence
3 (neighborhood, district, village) 1 2 3 4 6 7
4 The level of safety in your home country 1 2 3 4 6 7
5 The political situation in your home country 1 2 3 4 6 7
In your opinion, what is the most important challenge facing your home country today?
103 . .
(To the fieldworker: write down only one response)
Unemployment 1 Refugees 12
Lack of security and safety 5 R.eglpnal / sectarian / ethnic / tribal 13
divisions
Negative economic conditions 3 External intervention 14
Price inflation 4 The issue of separation from the south 15
Weakened social services 5 Palestinian division 16
Governance and the lack of democracy 6 American occupation 17
Poverty 7 Traffic congestion / traffic accidents 18
Social Issues 8 Coved 2019 19
Administrative and fiscal corruption 9 blockade 20
Lack of political stability 10 Poor health services 21
The policies of the Israeli occupation and
the blockade of Gaza 11 Other 9992
9998 There isn’t any (Do not 9997 Declined to answer (Do not read out) 9996 Do not know (Do not read out)
go to question 104 go to question 104 read out) go to question 104
| 104 | To what extent do you think that the government of your country is serious about overcoming this challenge?
Very serious 1
Serious to some extent 2
Not serious to some extent 3
Not serious at all 4
Do not know (Do not read out) 6
Declined to answer (Do not read out) 7
|105 | Would you like to emigrate to another country?
Yes 1
2
No go to question 110
6
Do not know (Do not read out) g0 to question 110
. 7
Declined to answer (Do not read out) g0 to question 201




106 | To which country would you like to emigrate?

European countries 1 | Australia 6
Gulf countries 2 | Arab countries 7
USA 3 | Other countries 8
Canada 4 | Africa 9
Turkey 5 | Latin America 10
Not Decided yet 9995 Refuse to answer (Don’t read) 9997 Don’t know (Don’t read) 9996

107 | What is your main motive for wanting to emigrate? (To the fieldworker: only one answer)

Improvement of economic circumstances
Lack of a stable security situation
Political reasons

Educational reasons

Family reasons

Religious reasons

For improved quality of life and freedom
Social reasons

Other reasons

Do not know (Do not read out)

Declined to answer (Do not read out)

1

R I O 01 A W N

9992
9996
9997

[ 109

In general, do you think that

You can trust the majority of people
You cannot trust the majority of people
Don’t know (don’t read)

Refuse to answer (don’t read)

N QAN -

Section Two: Evaluating state performance

Now, | would like to ask your opinion of a number of state services and the state’s role in society.

To what extent do you trust the following institutions:

201 (To the fieldworker: follow the same order and structure when asking about each of the items below)
I trust I trust | do not Do not Declined to
toa to trust to I do not know answer
great some some trust at all (Do not (Do not read
extent | extent extent read out) | out)

1 The Judiciary 1 2 3 4 6 7

2 Public Security (the Police) 1 2 3 4 6 7

3 Elected representative legislature 1 2 3 4 6 7

4 The government 1 2 3 4 6 7

5 Political parties 1 2 3 4 6 7

6 The Army 1 2 3 4 6 7

- Intelligence Services (Secret Police/ State 1 ) 3 4 6 7

Security)

24 | The Tunisian General Labor Union (UGTT) | 1 2 3 4 6 7

25 | The government of Gaza 1 2 3 4 6 7

39 | Shari’a Courts 1 2 3 4 6 7

40 Privgte sgctor companies and bgsinesses 1 2 3 4 6 7

(major private sector partnerships)

41 | Local media 1 2 3 4 6 7

42 | The municipal council 1 2 3 4 6 7

46 | The Sovereignty Council 1 2 3 4 6 7

47 | Military Council 1 2 3 4 6 7

48 | Rapid Support Forces 1 2 3 4 6 7

49 | Gathering of professionals 1 2 3 4 6 7




To what extent do you trust the following political forces? Do you trust them a great deal, trust them

(()92'512 somewhat, not trust them somewhat, or not trust them at all? (Researcher: Ask in the same format each
time).
| trust | trust | do not Do not Declined to
toa to trust to I do not know answer
great some some trust at all (Do not (Do not read
extent extent extent read out) | out)
1 Popular Mobilization Forces 1 2 3 4 6 7
2 Sadrist Movement (al-Tayyar al-Sadri) 1 2 3 4 6 7
Tayyar al-Hikma al-Watani (National
3 Wisdom Movement, al-Hakim) ! 2 3 4 6 7
4 al-Hizb al-1slami (Muslim Brotherhood) | 1 2 3 4 6 7
5 Kurdistan Democratic Party (KDP) 1 2 3 4 6 7
6 Patriotic Union of Kurdistan (PUK) 1 2 3 4 6 7
7 Islamic Dawa Party 1 2 3 4 6 7
8 Sovereignty Alliance 1 2 3 4 6 7
oLe | Towhat extent do you trust the following political forces? Do you trust them a great deal, trust them
2020. | somewhat, not trust them somewhat, or not trust them at all? (Researcher: Ask in the same format each
! time).
Trust Do not Don’t Refused to
a Trust trust Do not know answer
somew trust at
great hat somew | . (don’t (don’t
deal hat read) read)
1 Free Patriotic Movement 1 2 3 4 6 7 | |
2 Lebanese Forces 1 2 3 4 6 7 | |
3 The Phalange 1 2 3 4 6 7 | |
4 Hezbollah 1 2 3 4 6 7 | |
5 Amal Movement 1 2 3 4 6 7 | |
6 Future Movement 1 2 3 4 6 7 ||
7 Progressive Socialist Party 1 2 3 4 6 7 | |
8 Dashnaks 1 2 3 4 6 7 | |
9 Free Citizens Party 1 2 3 4 6 7 | |
10 Syrian Nationalist Party 1 2 3 4 6 7 ||
11 Lebanese Democratic Party 1 2 3 4 6 7 | |
12 Marada Movement 1 2 3 4 6 7 | |
13 Hunshaks 1 2 3 4 6 7 | |
14 Ramgavars 1 2 3 4 6 7 ||
15 Civil Society 1 2 3 4 6 7 ||
To what extent do you trust the following political forces? Do you trust them a great deal, trust them
ZQOSZLZJDZ somewhat, not trust them somewhat, or not trust them at all? (Researcher: Ask in the same format each
- time).
Trust Do not Don’t Refused to
a Trust trust Do not know answer
somew trust at y R
great hat somew | (don’t (don’t
deal hat read) read)
1 National Umma Party 1 2 3 4 6 7 ||
2 People's Congress Party 1 2 3 4 6 7 ||
3 Reform Party Now 1 2 3 4 6 7 ||
4 Origin of the Democratic Unionist Party | 1 2 3 4 6 7 ||
5 Sudanese Congress Party 1 2 3 4 6 7 ||
6 Communist Party 1 2 3 4 6 7 ||
- Movement in support of Sharia and the 1 5 3 4 6 - L
rule of law L
8 Sudanese Professionals Association 1 2 3 4 6 7 ||
9 Exhibition Federal Assembly 1 2 3 4 6 7 ||
10 resistance committees 1 2 3 4 6 7 ||
11 The forces of freedom and central 1 ) 3 4 6 7 L
change L
12 The Forces of Freedom and Change 1 5 3 4 6 - L

Charter




203 With regards to the state's application of the rule of law between citizens, which of the following statements is closest
to your opinion ...
The State applies the rule of law equally to a large extent 1
The State applies the rule of law, but favors some groups over others 2
The State completely does not apply the rule of law equally among the 3 L
people —
Do not know (Do not read out) 6
Declined to answer (Do not read out) 7
|204 | In your opinion, how widespread is financial and administrative corruption in your home country?
Very widespread 1
Widespread, to some extent 2
Widespread to a limited extent 3
||
Not widespread at all proceed to question 206 4
Do not know (Do not read out) proceed to question 206 6
Declined to answer (Do not read out) proceed to question 206 7
205 In your opinion, how serious is the government in combating financial and administrative corruption in your home
country?
Very serious 1
Serious to some extent 2
Not serious 3 ||
Not serious at all 4
Do not know (Do not read out) 6
Declined to answer (Do not read out) 7
206 To what extent do the policies of the government of your country reflect the views of the citizenry within the following
domains?
Does not Do not Decline
Reflects Reflects Does not dto
o . . reflect know
citizens’ citizens’ views . , reflect answer
. citizens o , (Do not
views to a to some . citizens (DO not
views, to . read
great extent | extent views at all read
some extent out)
out)
1 Foreign policy 1 2 3 4 6 7 ||
2 Domestic economic policy | 1 2 3 4 6 7 |
S 3 In your opinion, to what degree do you think that (your country) is influential regionally and
— | internationally? (For the researcher: read the options)
To a large degree/very impressive 1
Moderately/somewhat impressive 2
To a lesser degree/somewhat ineffective 3 N
Not impressive at all 4
Do not know (Do not read out) 6
Declined to answer (Do not read out) 7




How would you evaluate the government’s performance in the following areas:

210 (To the fieldworker: ask about each of these items in an alternating pattern)
Not
applicab Do not Declined to
le Ver Ver know answer
(service ¥ Good | Poor y (Do not
good poor (Do not read
not read
provide out) out)
d)
1 Improving public healthcare 1 2 3 4 6 7
2 Providing water 0 1 2 3 4 6 7
3 Providing public sanitation/sewage 0 1 ) 3 4 6 -
systems
4 Improving education in public sector 1 ) 3 4 6 7
schools
5 Improving the standard of living for the 1 ) 3 4 6 7
poor
6 Providing solutions for unemployment 1 2 3 4 6 7
7 Improving road quality 1 2 3 4 6 7
Ensuring fairness in the provision of
9 services across all districts in your 1 2 3 4 6 7
country
10 Ensur!ng thét all areas are on the 0 1 ) 3 4 6 -
electrical grid
11 Providing solutions to price inflation 1 2 3 4 6 7
36 Improvmg_the standard of public 1 ) 3 4 6 -
transportation
37 Maintaining security and safety 1 2 3 4 6 7
217 | Which of these statements is closest to your own point of view?
1: The State provides all basic services (electricity, 2: S_ome citizens rely on parties or ms_tltu_tlons
: (private) or non-governmental organizations to
water and infrastructure) to all parts of the . . : .
L . obtain basic services (electricity, water and
country and citizens (most of the time) do not need | . .
. . . infrastructure) because the State does not provide
to rely on other parties to obtain these services. . X
all services or because it does not reach all areas. |—I
Strongly agree (with 1) 1. | 2. Agree (with 1) 3. Strongly agree (with 2) 4. Agree (with 2)
Disagree with both statements .5 | Don’t know .6 Decline to answer .7
218 | Which of these statements is closest to your own point of view?
1:The state maintains authority throughout all 2: The state authority is weak or non-existent in
regions and territories and can enforce the law some areas (albeit limited areas) and the State can
throughout your country. not enforce the law in these areas™ |
1. Strongly agree (with 1) 2. Strongly (with 1) 3. Strongly agree (with 2) 4. Agree (with 2)
5. Disagree with both statements | . Don’t know6 | . Decline to answer?7
In some countries, some individuals or parties impose semi-periodic protection rackets, demanding a
220 | payoff in exchange for protection or other services, on some people or business owners. Is such a

?phenomenon prevalent in your country

.Yes, it is widespread
Yes but it is not widespread.
Yes, but it is rare.

No, it is unheard of.

Don’t know
Decline to answer

NS AW N -




202 When the government decides on appointments of senior officials, in your view what is the most important factor it uses to
make its decision?

0.7 (Fieldworker: cite choices and define two responses in order of importance)
First factor Second factor

Ability/Qualification 1 1 L
Having influential relatives or acquaintances 2 2 | |
Loyalty to the government 3 3 |
Tribal or familial affiliation 4 4 |
Confessional or Sectarian affiliation 5 5 || |
Political tendency (party affiliation) 6 6 || |
Ethnic or national affiliation 7 7 || |
Regional or provincial connection/affiliation 8 8 | |
Employment grade level and/or rank 9 9 | |
religiosity 13 13
Social level 11 11
Loyalty to the head of state 12 12
Other 10 10 |
Do not know (Do not read out) 9996 9996 |
Declined to answer (Do not read out) 9997 9997 || |

|230 | In your opinion what should be the three most important expenditure priorities in your country's budget? |

. L Second .2_ Third .3_
First Priority .1_ Priority Priority

Establishing projects to invest and tap

1 - ; 1 2 3
.into natural resources in the country

2 Increasing jobs in the public sector. 1 2 3

3 Equipping the Army 1 2 3
Developing the extent and quality of

4 . 1 2 3
state education.
Developing and improving government

5 health services (hospitals, health 1 2 3
.centers, clinics)

6 .Improving the country's road network | 1 2 3

7 Improving public transport. 1 2 3
Establishing factories and major

8 . . 1 2 3
investment projects.

9 Subsidizing the prices of basic resources 1 5 3
(food / fuel, etc.).
Developing the agricultural sector (crop

10 - 1 2 3
farming).

11 Developing the fishing sector. 1 2 3

12 Establishing projects that tap into 1 5 3
marine resources.

13 Developing the tourism sector. 1 2 3

14 Development of the agricultual sector 1 5 3
(livestock rearing/Animal husbandry).

15 Equipping the Security Services 1 2 3

16 Improving water and electricity 1 ) 3
networks

17 Housing provision. 1 2 3

18 Tackling enemployment. 1 2 3

19 Taking care of domestic security. 1 2 3
Improving standard of living and

20 . . - 1 2 3
tackling poverty and high prices.

11 Increasing the salaries of government 1 )
employees

9992 | Other 1 2 3

Don’t know Go to next question 9996

Decline to answer Go to next question 9997

No other reply — 9998 | 9998

9



2022_ | Which of the following statements is closest to your point of view? (Researcher: check the extent of
4 agreement)

Statement 1: :Statement 2

The government cares about some groups of ¢ The government treats all citizens equally and «

.society at the expense of others ”.does not discriminate between groups |
(1)Strongly agree .1 | (1) agree .2 (2)Strongly agree .3 | (2) agree 4 o
I do not agree with either .5 , , . ,

statement (don’t read) Don’t know (Don’t read) .6 Decline to answer (Don’t read) .7

Some people say that the state and the political regime/government are the same, others say that they are

2922 different from each other. In your opinion, do you think that the state and the political system/government
- are...?
The same 1
Slightly different 2
Completely different 3 ||
Don’t know (Don’t read) Go to question 218 6
Decline to answer (Don’t read) Go to question 218 7

2022 | A debate exists regarding the main functions of the state, do you think that .... (Researcher: ask in the
9 | same way about all the items)

Don’t Decline to

Yes
S Yes, to Not at know answer
definitel an extent Not really all (Don’t (Don’t
y read) read)

It is a function of the state to maintain the
1 . 1 2 3 4 6 7 ||
sovereignty and borders of the country. —

) It is a function of the state to enforce the 1 ) 3 4 6 - L
law equally among the people —

It is a function of the state to provide

security and safety for the people 1 2 3 4 6 7 |

It is a function of the state to guarantee

public freedoms 1 2 3 4 6 7 |

5 It isa fgngtlon of the state to build and 1 ) 3 4 6 - L
maintain infrastructure —

It is a function of the state to provide free

health care and treatment to citizens 1 2 3 4 6 7 -

- _It isa funct[on of the state to direct 1 ) 3 4 6 7 L
investment in the economy

8 It is a function of the s’_[a_te to secure 1 ) 3 4 6 7 L
employment opportunities for all citizens

It is a function of the state to implement

9 | the principle of social justice among 1 2 3 4 6 7 ||
citizens
10 It is a function of the state to attract 1 5 3 4 6 7 L

foreign / foreign investment

11 Itisa fun_cpon of t_he state to decide and 1 ) 3 4 6 7 L
apply religious rulings. —

It is a function of the state to provide free

12 university education

1 2 3 4 6 7 L

13 Itis a functlo_n_of the state to secure 1 ) 3 4 6 7 L
housing for citizens —

It is a function of the state to subsidise or
14 control the prices of basic foodstuffs 1 2 3 4 6 7 |

Which of the state functions mentioned in the previous question (2022_9) are the most important in your opinion? The two most

2022
10

important jobs that you answered with “yes, definitely”

(Researcher: verify that the item that the respondent mentioned was answered with “yes, definitely”)

Number of the first most important function of the previous question

Number of the second most important function from the previous question /-

Don’t know (Don’t read) . 96 Decline to answer (Don’t read) . 97

10




2022 11

approval)

Which of the two statements is closest to your point of view? (Researcher: check the extent of

Statement 1:

“The state should create the necessary conditions
for investing in the national economy without

directly investing itself.”

Statement 2:

The state should invest directly in the economy,
and not merely to create the necessary conditions.

(1)Strongly agree .1

(1) agree .2

(2)Strongly agree .3

(2) agree .4

I do not agree with either .5
statement (don’t read)

Don’t know (Don’t read) .6

Decline to answer (Don’t read) .7

Do you think that the government has the right to «....”? (Researcher: ask in the same way for all

2022_12 | .
B items)
Yes Don’t | Decline to
defini’tel Yes, to Not reall Notat | know answer
an extent y all Don’t) Don’t)
y (read (read
1 Ipt_ervene in the life choices or lifestyles of 1 5 3 4 6 7 L
citizens
2 Monitor social media 1 2 3 4 6 7 ||
3 Ipt_ervene in the personal liberties of 1 ) 3 4 6 - L
citizens —
4 Monitor the media 1 2 3 4 6 7 ||
2022 | Regardless of the definition of state formidability, to what extent would you describe the state as
_14 | formidable in your country? (Researcher: read the options)
To a great extent 1
To a certain extent 2
To a limited extent 3 L
Not at all 4 o
Don’t know (Don’t read) 6
Decline to answer (Don’t read) 7
A discussion exists regarding the extent of the state’s formidability or its decline. Please specify the two
2022 | most important reasons that you think lead to the decline in the state’s formidability? (Researcher: Ask
_15 | about the most important and second most important reason listed for the respondent and change the

order of the options in each interview) The researcher showed card No. (1)

The second most
important reason
Most important (excludes the reason
reason chosen by the

respondent as the
most important)

The decline in the state’s

formidability is a result of the

failure of state agencies to 1 1

provide basic services efficiently

and quickly.

The decline in the state’s

formidability is because senior

. " 2 2

officials are incompetent and/or

unsuitable for their positions.

The decline in the state’s — —

formidability is a result of some

senior officials’ fear of making 3 3

decisions and taking

responsibility.

The decline in the state’s

formidability is the result of the 4 4

government's frequent decision

reversals.

11




The decline in the state’s
formidability is the result of
citizens' lack of respect for the
law.

The decline in the state’s
formidability is due to the
government's bias towards some
groups at the expense of others.

The decline in the state’s
formidability is the result of the law
not being applied equally among the
people

The decline in the state’s
formidability is due to the
government's lax law enforcement.

The decline in the state’s
formidability is the result of the lack
of cooperation between state
agencies (competition between
them).

The decline in the state’s
formidability is the result of
favouritism/interference in the
completion of government
transactions.

10

10

The decline in the state’s
formidability is due to unequal
relations with other countries

11

11

.96Don’t know (Don’t read) Go to question 225 .97

the above

2022_16

Which of the following statements do you m
approval(

Decline to answer (Don’t read) Go to question 225 .98

ost agree with) ?Researcher: check the extent of

None of

:Statement 1

“Some say that the business success of private
sector companies suffers as a result of
bureaucratic government procedures that
”.hinder their work

:Statement 2

“Some say that government bureaucratic
procedures that private sector companies
must adhere to are important for regulating
private sector businesses.”

(1)Strongly agree .1 | (1) agree .2

(2)Strongly agree .3 | (2) agree .4

2022_1
7

I do not agree with either .5
statement (don’t read)

Don’t know (Don’t read) .6

Decline to answer (Don’t read) .7

Which of the following statements do you most agree with) ?Researcher: check the extent of approval(

:Statement 1

The more force is used by the government and its «
agencies, the greater the sense of the state’s
formidability among citizens.”

:Statement 2
“Excessive use of force by the state costs the state
its formidability among the citizens.”

(1)Strongly agree .1 | (1) agree .2

(2)Strongly agree .3 | (2) agree .4

I do not agree with either .5
statement (don’t read)

Don’t know (Don’t read) .6

Decline to answer (Don’t read) .7

2022_
18

Which of the following statements do you most agree with) ?Researcher: check the extent of approval(

Statement 1

“The state is a set of agencies that manage the
country's resources and wealth for the benefit of
».all without bias towards a specific group

:Statement 2

The state is a group of agencies that manage the «
country’s resources for all, but it is concerned first
with its own interests and the interests of specific
groups before others.”

(1)Strongly agree .1 | (1) agree .2

(2)Strongly agree .3 (2) agree .4

I do not agree with either .5
statement (don’t read)

Don’t know (Don’t read) .6

Decline to answer (Don’t read) .7

12




2022
19

Regarding the relationship of the state to groups of society, which of the following statements is closest to your

opinion...

2022_
20

The state organizes and manages the affairs of society, maintains
civil peace and public order, and treats all segments of society the 1

same.

The state organizes and manages the affairs of society and
maintains civil peace and public order, but it sometimes favours 2

(discriminates in favour of) certain groups in society.

The state does not treat all citizens equally and always favours
(discriminates in favour of) some groups of society at the expense 3

of others
Don’t know (Don’t read)
Decline to answer (Don’t read)

6
7

Which of the following statements do you most agree with) ?Researcher: check the extent of approval(

:Statement 1
“The state should be the only authority that has
the right to use force in order to enforce the law.”

:Statement 2

“Although the state should be the only party to use
force, individuals have the right to use force when
they feel that their rights are being violated.”

(1)Strongly agree .1 (1) agree .2

(2)Strongly agree .3 (2) agree .4

I do not agree with either .5
statement (don’t read)

Don’t know (Don’t read) .6

Decline to answer (Don’t read) .7

2022
21

Which of the following statements do you most agree with) ?Researcher: check the extent of approval(

:Statement 1

“The relationship of the state with the citizens
should be the same as the relationship of the head
».of the family with the rest of the family

:Statement 2

The relationship between the state and citizens «
should not be like the relationship between the
head of the family and the rest of the family, but
rather it should be a relationship based on rights
».and duties

(1)Strongly agree .1 (1) agree .2

(2)Strongly agree .3 (2) agree .4

2022_
22

I do not agree with either .5
statement (don’t read)

Don’t know (Don’t read) .6

Decline to answer (Don’t read) .7

Which of the following statements do you most agree with) ?Researcher: check the extent of approval(

:Statement 1

“The government subsidises big large private
firms that dominate the economy within the
provisions of the law and in order to stimulate the
economy”

:Statement 2

“Government subsidises large private firms that
dominate the economy as a result of the
relationships of interest between government
officials and chief economists”

(1)Strongly agree .1 | (1) agree .2

(2)Strongly agree .3 | (2) agree .4

I do not agree with either .5
statement (don’t read)

Don’t know (Don’t read) .6

Decline to answer (Don’t read) .7

2022 | To what extent do you agree or disagree with the following statements...? (Researcher: read the items
_23 | listed)
Some | Stron | Don’t Decline to
Some
Strongly what gly know answer
what - .
agree disagr | disagr | (Don’t | Don’t)
agree
ee ee read) (read
Imposing government taxes is important the
1 purpose of taxation is spending on equipment | 1 2 3 4 6 7 ||
to maintain security
Imposing government taxes is important
2 because the purpose of taxation is spending on | 1 2 3 4 6 7 ||
infrastructure and basic services.
Imposing government taxes is important
3 because the purpose of taxation is spendingon | 1 2 3 4 6 7 ||
national development.
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Imposing government taxes is important
because the purpose of taxation is to arm the

. military and protect the country and its 1 2 3 4 6 7 -
borders.
Although government taxes are important for

5 the provision of basic services, the government | 1 2 3 4 6 7 ||

provides citizens with sub-standard services.
Although government taxes are important,

6 most of them are spent on the salaries and 1 2 3 4 6 7 ||
expenses of political officials.

Although government taxes are important,
7 most of them are paid as salaries to employees | 1 2 3 4 6 7 ||
of the bloated government apparatus.
Although government taxes are important,
8 these taxes are not spent on projects that 1 2 3 4 6 7 ||
benefit society.

Most of the time we don't understand why
government taxes are imposed.

1 2 3 4 6 7 L

2022 | Please indicate if you disagree or agree with the following statement “the authority/body responsible for
_24 | collecting taxes has the right to compel people to pay their taxes”? (Researcher: read the items listed).
Strongly agree 1

Somewhat agree 2
Somewhat disagree 3 |
Strongly disagree 4 —
Don’t know (Don’t read) 6
Decline to answer (Don’t read) 7

2022 . . .

e Which of the following statements do you most agree with) ?Researcher: check the extent of approval(
:Statement 1 :Statement 2
It is better to pay higher taxes if it means that « “It is better to pay less taxes, even if it means that
there will be more services provided by the there will be fewer services provided by the
government.” government.” |
(1)Strongly agree .1 | (1) agree .2 (2)Strongly agree .3 | (2) agree .4
| do not agree V,V'th either .5 Don’t know (Don’t read) .6 Decline to answer (Don’t read) .7
statement (don’t read)

2022 | Based on your knowledge, how easy or difficult would it be to do each of the following? (Researcher: read
_26 | the items listed)

Ver Don’t Decline to
Very eas difficu diffi)(/:u know answer
easy Y It It (Don’t | Don’t)
read) (read
To know what taxes and other charges you are
1 1 2 3 4 6 7 |
supposed to pay to the government =
How the government uses the revenue from
2 taxes and other charges collected from the 1 2 3 4 6 7 ||
people

2022 | Do you think that the amount of government taxes that ordinary people have to pay is too little, sl
_27 | too little, adequate, slightly too much, or too much...... ? (For researcher: read the options).

Too little

Slightly too little
adequate

Slightly too much

Too much

Don’t know (Don’t read)
Decline to answer (Don’t read) 7

ghtly

A U A W N -
L

Do you think that the amount of government taxes that rich people have to pay is too little, slightly too
2022_28 | little, adequate, slightly too much, or too much...?
(Researcher: read the options)

| |TO0Iitt|e 1 | | _ |
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Slightly too little 2
adequate 3
Slightly too much 4
Too much 5
Don’t know (Don’t read) 6
Decline to answer (Don’t read) 7
2232 Do you agree or disagree with each of the following statements? (Researcher: read the items listed)
- Some | Stron | Don’t Decline to
Some
Strongly what gly know answer
what - - , it
agree aqree disagr | disagr | (Don’t | Don’t)
g ee ee read) (read
It is fair to tax the rich at a higher rate than
1 ordinary people in order to help pay for 1 2 3 4 6 7 ||
government programs for the poor.
2 Usually the government uses the tax revenue it 1 ) 3 4 6 - L
collects for the welfare of the citizens. =
3 It is useful to tax high-income earners. 1 2 3 4 6 7 L
2022 30 | 1N your opinion, do people in this country avoid paying the taxes they owe the government?
- (researcher: read the options)
Yes, always 1
Yes, mostly 2
Rarely 3 |
Never 4 o
Don’t know (Don’t read) 6
Decline to answer (Don’t read) 7
2022 | To what extent would you agree or disagree if the government decided to increase taxes on the citizens
_31 | for...... ?
Some Some Stron Don’t Decline to
Strongly what know answer
what - gly , ,
agree aqree disagr agree (Don’t | Don’t)
9 ee read) (read
1 Support and help young people 1 2 3 4 6 7 ||
2 Infrastructure development 1 2 3 4 6 7 L
3 hE|p the poor 1 2 3 4 6 7 ||
4 Education level development 1 2 3 4 6 7 L
5 Incregse security and safety/ strengthen 1 5 3 4 6 o L
security devices
6 Strengthening/developing the army 1 2 L
7 health sector development 1 2 3 4 6 7 |
202 {11 principle, which of the followi losel inion?
0.9 n principle, which of the following more closely represents your opinion?

The civilian (not military) political leadership should be

responsible for/should oversee the army’s activities in order for the

army to keep functionining well

Civilian political leadership does not have sufficient experience to
be responsible for/to oversee the army, so military leaders alone

should be responsible for the army’s functioning.

Don’t know (don’t read)

Refused to answer (don’t read)

1

2
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11 If you have the right to seek redress from someone for being wronged, you would resort firstly and then

secondly to... (fieldworker to read out the choices)
Go firstly to Go secondly to

Police 1 1 |l
Courts 2 2 ||l
Other official government office 3 3 |
Head of family, clan or tribe 4 4 | |
High influential in the region or district | 5 5 [
Relatives or acquaintances working in
the government 6 6 et
Relatives or acquaintances with
influence 7 ! ———
Clergy 8 8 | |
Media / media professionals 10 10 | |
Social media 11 11 [
A senior economist/businessman 12 12
A government official 13 13
Mayor/Municipal Council 14 14
Other 9992 9992 |
Don’t know go to question [
Decline to answer go to question |
No other reply 9998 o

Section Three: | will now ask you a set of questions on your country’s elected legislature and your

participation in public/political affairs.

301

Is your interest in your country’s politics now ...

Greater than it was before the Arab Spring (pre-
2011)

The same as it was before the Arab Spring (pre-
2011)

Less than it was before the Arab spring (pre-2011)
Don’t know
Decline to answer

p—

NN W N

(302

To what extent are you interested in the political affairs of your home country?

Very interested

Interested

Interested to a limited extent
Completely uninterested

Declined to answer (Do not read out)

N AW -

[303

| Do you agree or disagree with the following statements regarding the elected legislature in your country:

Strongl
y agree

Disagr

Agre
gree ee

Strong
ly
Disagr
ee

Do not
know
(Do not
read
out)

Declined to
answer (Do
not read
out)

The legislature holds the government (executive)
responsible for its policies and actions

2 3

4

6

7

[304 |

In your opinion, to what extent does the elected legislature in its present form represent all sectors of society?

To a large extent

To a medium extent

To a limited extent

It does not at all represent societal sectors
Do not know (Do not read out)

Declined to answer (Do not read out)

1
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305 Did you vote in the last legislative/parliamentary elections, which took place on..? (insert date as appropriate for each
country)?
Yes 1
No 2 L
Do not remember (Do not read out) 6 _
Declined to answer (Do not read out) 7
309 Generally speaking, how would you evaluate the integrity of the last legislative/parliamentary elections, held on (insert
date as appropriate for each country)?
They were completely free and fair 1
They were generally free and fair to some extent, but )
suffered from infractions
They were not free and fair 3 -
Do not know (Do not read out) 6
Declined to answer (Do not read out) 7
312 | Do you intend to vote in the coming parliamentary elections?
Yes 308Go to question 1
No 2
Do not know (Do not read out) 308Go to question 6
Declined to answer (Do not read out) 308Go to question 7
|313 | Why did you not vote in the elections?
There is no point in the elections 1 : V\_/as_busy (work ISa higher 13
priority than elections)
My vote has no impact 2 I work in the security system 14
The candidates are only interested in 3 I didn’t have a ballot paper 15
themselves
The candidates do not make good of their .
. I was under the voting age
promises 4 16
I was not in the constituency at the
The results are known beforehand 5 time of the elections (I was 17
traveling)
I don’t want to waste my time 6 Personal reasons 18
There are usually no differences between the I
) 7 Religious reasons 19
candidates.
I don’t understand the law 10 Because can_d Idat?S are seeking to 20
increase their social status
The House of Representatives/The
I don’t know where to vote. 11 Legislative Council/ Parliament has | 21
no importance / its role is limited
IlIness 12
Other 9992 | Decline to answer 9997
315 If parliamentary elections were held tomorrow, and you decided to vote, which would be the most important factor
that you would take into consideration when choosing a candidate/electoral list to vote for?
3 b
The candidate’(s) electoral platform(s) 1 | 1 will not participate in the elections 20
articulates my political views
Integrity of candidate(s) 2 | Whoever helps their constituency 21
Whoever has running candidates with
Courage of candidate 3 | extensive influence in government 22
institutions
Ability to hold government accountable 4 | The most educated/cultured candidate 23
Efficiency of candidate(s) 5 Who seeks to preserve public 24
freedoms
Religiosity of candidate(s) 6 | From my area / neighborhood / state 25
. . . The religious/sectarian affiliation of
Whoever will create job opportunities 7 the candidate/list. 26
Whoever will guarantee democracy 8 | The candidate/list has significant 27

17




economic/financial influence.

Whoever will improve services in my

Because the candidate is a woman/

. 9 | Because the list put women first/cares 28
constituency o
about women's issues.
Some of the candidates are of the
Justice 10 | same national cultural/linguistic 29
origins.
fSa?crgeone who will help me solve problems | 11 | The candidate is humble. 30
Someone \_/vhq can guarantee justice and 12 | That the candidate opposes the rich. 31
prevent discrimination
Defending the rights of citizens 13 The_ §and|c.iate has a stance against the 32
political elites.
f;:;setlthat will suspend negotiations with 14 | The candidate is a military veteran. 33
The list which will cease security . . N
coordination with Israel 15 | The candidate is a retired judge. 34
The candidate that is related to me 16 Th? (_:a_ndldate |s,not a career 35
politician/ doesn’t belong to a party
Not to be from the revolutionary
Whoever is loyal to the nation 17 | family or from those with rights (sons 36
of martyrs and sons of Mujahideen).
Whoever works for improving the economy 18 | Other 9992
Whoever will ensure security and safety 19

9996 Do not know (Do not read out)

9997 Declined to answer (Do not read out)

320 | If parliamentary elections were held tomorrow, and you had decided to vote, would you vote for:
Candidate/list of a particular political movement/party.Q320N.
(specify name of political movement/party: ) 1

||
Independent candidate/list of unaffiliated candidates 2
A candidate who has never had a party affiliation 3 I
Do not know (Do not read out) 6
Declined to answer (Do not read out) 7
|321 | Which of these statements is closest to your point of view?
. 2. Since elections sometimes pr resul
1. We must choose political leaders through Since elections sometimes produce k_)ad esults,
. ! ! we must adopt other methods of choosing
periodic free and fair elections s
politicians N

(1)Strongly agree .1 (1)Agree .2 (2)Strongly agree .3 (2)Agree .4 -
Disagree with both statements .5 | Don’t know .6 | Decline to answer .7

2022 To what extent do you agree or disagree with the following statement elections in a democracy lead to

— | incompetent politicians coming to power?
32 ! .
(Researcher: read the options)

Strongly agree 1
Agree 2
Oppose 3 L
Strongly disagree 4 —
Don’t know (Don’t read) 6
Decline to answer (Don’t read) 7

322 | Are you a member of a particular political group, bloc, coalition or party?

Yes (specify: )

No

Declined to answer (Do not read out)

Goto 1
314question

2

Goto 7
313question
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Q Which existing political party/movements/bloc or ideological trends most closely represents your opinions and

325 | interests?

0000 None of them
(Do not read out)

9996 Do not know
(Do not read out)

9997 Declined to answer
(Do not read out)

\Y Are you a member or do you intend to become a member of a political political coalition or party that

325 | expresses your thoughts or attitudes?

Member 1
Non-member, intend to join soon 2
Non-member whose views are represented by 3

an existing group

Non-member whose views are not 4
represented by an existing group

Declined to answer 9997

328

329

Are you a member of any of the following organizations?
To the fieldworker: for each time that the respondent
answers “Yes” in this question, go to the corresponding

How often did you take part in this
group's activities during the past 12

?
317section on months?
Declin
Not ed to
a answe o
o v
> |stud | r 25
" ent | (Do not £ 9
O ©
9 read out) 23
T =
. £ 2
Go to the next item T o
PUA|l 89
1 Cha}rltab.le Organlz.atlgn/ 1 ) 7 1 ) 3 4 7
Civil society organizations
2 Labor/Agrarian Union 1 2 7 1 |2 3 4 |7
- Trlbal(ex.tended-famlly 1 5 - . 3 4 -
Association
6 Religious Association 1 2 7 1 |2 3 4 7
334 On a scale scale of 1 — 10, with 1 indicating that ""the government cannot be criticized", and the number 10
B indicating that ""the government can be criticized", to what extent do you believe you can criticize the
?government
Do not ¥ .96
10| 9| 8 7| 6| 5| 4| 3| 2| 1| know
|||
The government can be criticised The government cannot be criticised Decline to .97
answer

335 | Over the last 12 months, did you take part in any of the following activities in which citizens might take part in?

Do not .
. Declined
Multip know
- Never took to answer
Activity Once le (Do not
. part (Do not
times read
read out)
out)

1 Signing a petition/letter of protest 1 2 3 6 7
Taking part in a peaceful public protest/ march/ sit-in 1 2 3 6 7
Joining an activist group working towards

3 pressuring/building support for a specific cause (a public 1 2 3 6 7
or societal cause)

5 Participate in a virtual campaign to support a cause 1 2 3 6 7
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2022
33

If you believe a public issue is just and important and you have an opinion on it, what is the best way to

express your opinion?

(Researcher: read the options listed and choose a maximum of 3 answers)

336 | Which news medium do you rely on the most to receive up-to-date news on general political affairs?

By writing or posting on social media

By creating a group on social media
By organizing or contributing to a petition

By participating in a social media campaign
By organizing or participating in a

demonstration/sit-in

By organizing or participating in a strike

By holding a public meeting to discuss the issue
By seeking recourse to a parliamentary

representative

By seeking recourse to the mayor or members of the

municipal council

By seeking recourse to the media

Other

Decline to answer (Don’t read)

@ NS N BAWN =

o

10

9992
9997

Magazines: Periodicals with weekly or

Satellite TV stati 1 L. 4
ateliite TV stations monthly publication
Radio 2 The internet 5
Daily newspapers (whether in 3 What | hear from friends, acquaintances, 6 N
electronic or print form) and neighbours
Do not know Declined to answer
9996 9997
(Do not read out) Go to (Do not read out) Go to
337 | Name a specific source/channel
The National Al-Manar Mosaiaue EM
1 Television 23 Television 45  Sahel TV 67 MTV 89 Radioztation
Channel network
Ennahar Alsumaria
2 Al Jazeera 24 TV 46 TV 68 MBC 920 Facebook
3 Al Arabiya 25 Dream TV 47 ,_Iﬁ_\{?ssema 69 A3 TV 91 Twitter
4 Arab Satelite 26  Nessma 48 Alahad TV | 70 ENTV 92 Al Agsa Network
. . Watan TV Alghadeer Donia Al Watan
5 Foreign satelite | 27 Kuwait 49 TV 71 ENTV 93 Network
6  Localsatelite |28 MAX 50 Al Forat 7, Elhiwar 94 ~ MaanMedia
Ettounsi Network
7 Local radio 29 Qanat_ 51 Al Faraeen 73 Orient News 95 Media Chinguit
Alhagiga TV
8 Regional radio | 30 Ro'yaTV 52 Mehwar TV | 74 KBC News 96 Aden Live
Channel
Al- . .
9 Local 31 Baghdadia 53 Elmourabit 75 Radlo_ . 97 Alwakeel News
newspapers TV on TV Mauritania
10 Loca_l news 32 Al-AgsaTV | 54  Almasirah 76 Omdurman 98 Hibapress
websites
International Ennahar Alnabaa .
11 news websites 33 TV 55 Channel 77 Radio Dabanga 929 Hespress
12 BBC 34 AlNile 56 yemen 78 Al-Anba 100 Magharebia
Today TV 9
Al-Arabiya . Hannibal- El Khabar Al Belad
13 Alhadath 35 Misr 25 7 TV 79 Newspaper 101 Channel
14 France 24 36 CBC 58 Rudaw 80 Al Shorouk 102 Dejla Channel
Newspaper
15 Saudi Arabia 37 NRT 59 Suhail 81 Al gabas 103 Al mayadeen
News Channel network channel
16 LBC 38 OTV 60 Sada g2  An-Nahar 104  the seventh day
Elbalad Newspaper
17 New TV 39 AfagTV 61 Libya 83 Al Ra'l 105 Instagram
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Alhurra TV Newspaper
Libya .
18 Al Shargiya 40 Elbahdja | 62 Channel 84 ﬁ' Riyadh 106  Whats App
one ewspaper
Tunisia Libya Al
19 ashorooq 41 Channel 63 Ahrar TV 85 Sabqg Newspaper | 107 Nabad
20 AlQuasTv |42 SA 64 MedilTV |86 il llisioms 105 Almamlaka TV
Noor El Hayat TV
21 Future TV 43 Al Hayat 65 Jordan 87 Al Seyassah 109 Algeria
TV Newspaper
Channel
Morocco Egypt on Al-Watan
22 Chnnel M2 44 Alrai TV 66 N 88 Kuwait 110 Libya Alhadath
Newspaper
99997Decline to answer Don’t know 9996 111 Mosaique

How often do you watch the news on the following channels and How credible do you find them?

Zgiz (For the researcher: ask in the same way for all items, and horizontally, for all items listed in the table
- below) (Researcher show card No.1)

How often do you watch the

channel How credible is the channel

(Researcher: rate the channels (Researcher: rate the channels below

Channel below from 1 to 7 with the from 1 to 7 with the number 1

number 1 expressing the most expressing the most credible channel,

watched channel, and the and the number 7 expressing the least

number 7 expressing the least credible)

watched)
1 Al Jazeera? L L
2 Al Arabiya? L L
3 Al Araby TV/News? L L
4 Sky News? L L
5 BBC? || ||
6 Russia Today? L L
7 France 24? L L

92 .All of them equally) Don’t read .95 (I don’t watch any channel) Don’t read ( Don’t .96 (Don’t read) All of them equally .92

.96 Don’t know/Can’t distinguish) Don’t read .97 (Decline to answer (Don’t read)

.97 (Don’t read) Can’t distinguish/know

Decline to answer (Don’t read)

Regarding the Palestinian issue, Can you organize these channels according to ...

2(3)22 (For the researcher: ask in the same way for all items, and horizontally, for all items listed in the table
B below)

mxgweﬁ)ﬂgiﬁzﬁgow to Which channel you think is most

. credible in reporting events related to
Palestine Palestine
Researcher: arrange the
Channel ( . (Researcher: arrange the channels
fﬁ:ﬂﬂ%sbgilivgeﬂ?erzeﬁtﬁ? )[Akl]'eth below from 1 to 7 with the number 1
most followed chpannel angd the representing the most credible
' channel, and the number 7 the least)

number 7 the least)
1 Al Jazeera | ||
2 Al Arabiya | ||
3 Al Araby TV/News | ||
4 Sky News || |||
5 BBC 1| |||
6 Russia Today L ||
P France 24 | ||

(Don’t read) All of them equally .92 (Don’t read) | don’t follow the Palestinian issue . 90
(Don’t read) | don’t watch any channel .95

Decline to answer (Don’t read) .97 (Don’t read) Can’t distinguish/Don’t know .96

Don’t .96 (Don’t read) All of them equally .92
.97 (Don’t read) Can’t distinguish/know

Decline to answer (Don’t read)
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2022 | 1 would like to ask you about a series of events that took place in the region or in the world.
_36 | Did you follow the news......?
Select the exact source
E = . . i
Y |22 § . + Wheredid you follow the news of this (Researcher, specify the
es | =2 @ 2 Y 2event name of the source, and if it
ssg428 " was accessed online, specify
£ EH®3 the name of the website)
The murder of satellite Radio Social media
1 the journalist 112 - channels | 2 Online | 4 L
Shireen Abu 1 3 —
Akleh
Ukrainian/Russ satellite Radio | Online | Social media
2 ian War 1 (2 7 | channels | 2 3 4 |
1
An event that satellite Radio Social media
3 took place in 112 o channels | 2 Online | 4 L
the country of 1 3 —
study
|340 | How often do you use the internet? (options to be read out)
.Q340TIM.
Daily or semi-daily 1 !—|ow much time do you spend using the
internet on average?
(minutes
Several times a week 2
Several times a month 3
Rarely (Infrequently) 4
| do not use the internet 330 Go to question 5
Do not know (Do not read out) 330 Go to question 6
Declined to answer (Do not read out) 330 Go to question 7
341
A .... 10 access the Internet, do you use
1 Computer
2 Mobile phone
3 Tablet
9997 Decline to answer
348 349
Do you have an account on ... Do vou Lise Vour account on
horizontally) 349 and 348(To the fieldworker: ask questions y ¥
How Declined « x
many to @ g
acco No | answer = © .
Y Several © b Decline
e | unts (Do not . a 2
times a S to
s do read out) d £ c
ay k= < answer
you s = = .
have | Go to question = § é 7 s
? © D @ D
! a 3 = 4 z
1 Facebook 1 2 7 1 2 3 4 5 6 7
2 Twitter 1 2 7 1 2 3 4 5 6 7
3 Snapchat 1 2 |7 1 2 3 4 5 6 7
4 Instagram 1 2 7 1 2 3 4 5 6 7
5 Telegram 1 2 7 1 2 3 4 5 6 7
6 Youtube 1 2 7 1 2 3 4 5 6 7
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2022 _36A

2022 37

2022 38

the options and choose two answers)

Do you personally use (Facebook)? (researcher: read

Do you post on Facebook?

(researcher: read the options and choose two

On average, how often do you post
on Facebook?

answers)
g E5 5 £ % 5 5 - : - g g 2l % é
S | fesfsyg £ S| «f| o| o| 2% S| E| T | 5| £ |3
& | 0&8%pa3g g8 2l 2| 8| 5| 55 g - g s | e
e e s| £| S| 2| &S 51 % & & |5
[a]
1 Facebook? 1 2 3 9997 1 2 3 4 9997 1 2 4 5 7
2 Twitter? 1 2 3 9997 1 2 3 4 9997 1 2 3 4 5 7
3 Snapchat’? 1 2 3 9997 1 2 3 4 9997 1 2 3 4 5 7
4 Instagram? 1 2 3 9997 1 2 3 4 9997 1 2 3 4 5 7
5 Te|egram? 1 2 3 9997 1 2 3 4 9997 1 2 3 4 5 7
6 YouTube? 1 2 3 9997 1 2 3 4 9997 1 2 3 4 5 7
7 WhatsApp? 1 2 3 9997 1 2 3 4 9997 1 2 3 4 5 7
2022 Of all the reasons th_at motiyate citizens to utilise social media, such as forums, Twitter, Facebook,
39 Instagram, etc... which motlvate_you? _ _
B (To the researcher: read the options) It is possible to choose more than one answer
To communicate with friends and acquaintances 1
To meet new people 2
To keep up with trends 3
To fill time 4
To follow content that interests you 6
To follow the news 7 [N R
To share my daily experiences with friends 8 I—I—”—I—i
To share my political and social views 9 -
To work or better understand my field of work 10
Other 9992
Don’t know (Don’t read) 9996
Decline to answer (Don’t read) 9997
22(2)2 Can you name the best platform for that aim? (Researcher ask about the three options chosen by the respondent in the previous question)
g 5 g g g g < 5o =lEyg-
3 g g g oy 5 g N 5% 3595 2%+
ki g 5 Eg 2 g S g 38 |8g8|888
The best platform for the
. 1 4 5 8 9992 9996 9997
first answer
The better platform for
1 4 5 8 9992 9996 9997
the second answer
The platform is the best
. 1 4 5 8 9992 9996 9997
for the third answer
2022 When you follow political/social/public issue con_tent on soci_al media tools/applications such as forums, Twitter,
a1 Facebook, Instagram, etc._, do you prefer to receive content in the form of..
- (Researcher: read the options and choose two answers)
Written text/post 1
Infographic picture(s) 2
Infographic Video 3
Audio/recording 4 I
A video of a person/persons involved in the matter 5 -
Other 9992
Don’t know (Don’t read) 9996
Decline to answer (Don’t read) 9997
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2022 | What are the topics/content you follow the most on social media such as forums, Twitter, Facebook,
_42 | Instagram etc.? (Researcher: Do not read the options without three answers)
Listening to music 1 | sports 9
politics 3 Culinary arts 10
Social issues 4 | Religious topics and supplications 11
Art (theatre, painting, poetry) 5 | unusual stories 13
Celebrity culture 6 | Fashion 14 I—I—:—I—i
Advertisements for commercial Beauty RN
7 15 S -
products
Conferences and seminars 8 Health 16
Other 9992
Decline to answer (Don’t read) 9997
|350 | How often do you use Social Media applications/tools such as forums/ twitter/facebook, Instagram etc
Less
ﬁfr\:gzl Dail '3?7\1/5;21' Weekl than Never Don’t | Decline to
y Y| oncea SVET | know | answer
day week
week
) To get to know new 1 ) 3 4 5 6 9% 97
people
To find out about cultural
3 and social 1 2 3 4 5 6 96 97
events/activities
4 To read up on trending 1 ) 3 4 5 6 9% 97
topics
5 To fln_d out pol_ltlcal 1 ) 3 4 5 6 9% 97
news/information
To express my opinions
6 on current political 1 2 3 4 5 6 96 97
affairs
7 To interact with social 1 ) 3 4 5 6 9% 97
causes
8 To interact with political 1 ) 3 4 5 6 9% 97
causes
To organize political
9 activities for a public 1 2 3 4 5 6 96 97
cause
11 | Tospreadyour opinions | 2 3 4 5 6 96 97
on specific topics
12 | Tokeep upwith 1 2 3 4 5 6 96 97
influencers
50126 To what extent do you trust the news and information that circulates on social media?
Greatly trust 1
Medium trust 2
Little trust 3 L
Absolutely no trust 4 —
Don’t know 6
Decline to answer 7
2022 | Are you a participant/member of any private or public group online/on social media?
_43 | (For the researcher: read the options)

Specify the nature/topic/interests of that group 1

2 On which platform does this group exist? Yes

1Facebook 2 Twitter 3 Snapchat4 Instagram 5 Telegram 6 YouTube7 WhatsApp 8Baaz 9992 Other (specify) 9997 Decline to
answer (Don’t read)

2 No

Decline to answer

7 (Don’t read)
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2022
44

If you generally follow the news on social media, would you follow it through?
(For the researcher: read the options and choose more than one answer)

News channels
Journalists
My friends
Influencer
Politicians

Experts (on subjects that interest you)

Local news groups

Other (specify)

Don’t know (Don’t read)
Decline to answer (Don’t read)

Specify the channel 1

N OO N AW N

9992
9996
9997

Every day, a huge volume of news and information is circulated and published across social media. To

2%2 what extent do you trust the news and information published by (........... ) on social media? (Researcher:
- read the items listed)

Toa Don’t Decline to

reat Toan | Not Not at | know answer
9 extent | much | all (Don’t | Don’t)
extent
read) (read

1 News channel pages 1 2 3 4 6 7 ||
2 Journalist pages 1 2 3 4 6 7 ||
3 Public pages for social media users 1 2 3 4 6 7 ||
4 Pages of influencers and celebrities 1 2 3 4 6 7 ||
5 News groups on WhatsApp 1 2 3 4 6 7 ||
6 Newsrooms and groups on Facebook 1 2 3 4 6 7 ||

2022

Do you follow any of the influencers that have proliferated in recent years on social media platforms such
as Instagram, Facebook, YouTube, Snapchat...etc.?

46 .
B (For the researcher: read the options)
Yes, always 1
Yes, sometimes 2
Rarely 3 |
I don't follow 341Go to question 4
Decline to answer (Don’t read) 341 Go to question 7
2022 | What kind of influencers do you like to follow? (To the researcher: do not read the options and choose
_47 | more than one answer)
Sports influencers 1 Influencers in physical training/sports 6
political influencers 2 | Social influencers 7
Beauty influencers 3 | Technology influencers 8 L
Influencers in health and medicine 4 | Religious influencers 9 ||
. . — |
Influencers in cooking/food systems 5 | Educational influencers 10
( Other (specify) 9992
Decline to answer (Don’t read) 9997
Are you influenced by what these influencers How much do you trust the information
2022 |, 2022 . o )
48 | 7Post 49 these influencers share? (Researcher:
B (Researcher: read the options) B read the options)
Yes always 1 To a great extent 1
Sometimes 2 Somewhat
Rarely 3
I am not affected Not much 3
at all A340 Goto question 4 |_| |_|
Don’t know A340 Go to question 6 Not at all 4

(Don’t read)
Decline to answer
(Don’t read)

A340 coto question 7

Decline to answer
(Don’t read)
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2022

How would describe the impact of social media on society?

50
Very positive 1
Somewhat positive 2
Somewhat negative 3
Very negative 4 -
Don’t know (Don’t read) 6
Decline to answer (Don’t read) 7
2022 | To what extent do you agree or disagree with the following statements (for the researcher: ask in the same
_51 | way for all items)
Some Some | Comp | Don’t Decline to
Strongly what w_hat Ie_tely know answer
agree agree disagr | disagr | (Don’t | Don’t)
ee ee read) (read
1 Our. country's culture is destabilized by social 1 ) 3 4 6 - L
media posts
) The cultl_Jre_ of our country is in danger du_e to 1 ) 3 4 6 o L
new habits introduced through social media —
3 quonitored use of social_media can expose 1 ) 3 4 6 - L
children and teens to bad influences —
It is important for parents to monitor and
4 control their children and teens' use of social 1 2 3 4 6 7 ||
media
5 So_cial media has become dangerous for 1 ) 3 4 6 - L
children and adolescents —
6 Social media has brought the people of Arab 1 ) 3 4 6 - L
countries closer together —
o Social media shares the knowledge and culture 1 5 3 4 6 o L
of users
2022 | Regardless of everything published on social media, social media is generally good because it allows people
_52 | to express their opinion on public matters in their country and to communicate their opinions to officials
Strongly agree 1
Somewhat agree 2
Somewhat disagree 3
Strongly disagree 4 -
Don’t know (Don’t read) 6
Decline to answer (Don’t read) 7
2022 | Although social media allows people to express their opinions on public matters, it has become a source of
_53 | rumour and fake news
Strongly agree 1
Somewhat agree 2
Somewhat disagree 3
Strongly disagree 4 -
Don’t know (Don’t read) 6
Decline to answer (Don’t read) 7
205242 Which of the following statements do you most agree with? (Researcher: check the extent of approval)

:Statement 1

“Unrestricted access to the internet and social
media keeps people more informed and active, so
the government should not restrict access to these
forms of media.”

:Statement 2

“Information shared online and on social media
divides [the country of study], so the government
should regulate access to this information.”

(1)Strongly agree .1 (1) agree .2

(2)Strongly agree .3 (2) agree .4

I do not agree with either .5
statement (don’t read)

Don’t know (Don’t read) .6

Decline to answer (Don’t read) .7
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Social media users differ on what the principle of freedom of expression permits and what is considered a

2022 | cybercrime
_55 | Onascale from 1 — 5 where (1) indicates that the statement falls within the principle of ‘freedom of
expression,” and (5) indicates it is a ‘cybercrime,’ can you grade the following statements?
Criticizing the government for Don’t know (Don’t .6
1 not performing as required Sl 4 3 2| 1 read) L
cybercrime Freedom of expression Decline to answer .7 —
(Don’t read)
Accusing the judiciary of being Don’t know (Don’t .6
2 unfair ] 3| 2| 1 _ read) N
cybercrime Freedom of expression Decline to answer .7 —
(Don’t read)
Describing a specific politician Don’t know (Don’t .6
3 as ineligible to hold office inthe | 34 3 2| e read) L
state cybercrime Freedom of expression Decline to answer .7 —
(Don’t read)
Criticism of social values and | " N ) Dor:j’)t know (Don’t .6
e 5 1 real
4 traditions cybercrime Freedom of expression Decline to answer .7 |
(Don’t read)
Publishing news related to Dor:j’)t know (Don’t .6
' R i 5| 4| 3| 2| 1 rea
5 ﬁ\elggle S private and famlly cybercrime Freedom of expression Decline to answer .7 ||
(Don’t read)
Insulting celebrities on social Don’t know (Don’t .6
6 media 5 4 3| 2| 1 _ read) L
cybercrime Freedom of expression Decline to answer .7 —
(Don’t read)
Insulting and cursing | | | | Dor(lj’)t know (Don’t .6
o : - 5 4 3 2 1 rea
7 politicians on social media cybercrime Freedom of expression Decline to answer .7 |
(Don’t read)
Publishing news that is true but Dor:j’)t know (Don’t .6
i i 5| 4| 3| 2| 1 rea
8 Impacts state security cybercrime Freedom of expression Decline to answer .7 ||
(Don’t read)
Spreading fake news | | | | Dor:j’)t know (Don’t .6
5 4 3 2| 1 rea
9 cybercrime Freedom of expression Decline to answer .7 |
(Don’t read)
Criticism of national history Doré’)t know (Don’t.6
5| 4| 3| 2| 1 rea
10 constants cybercrime Freedom of expression Decline to answer .7 ||
(Don’t read)
Criticism of the clan system and Doré’)t know (Don’t .6
I . - 5| 4| 3| 2| 1 real
11 dgscrlblng It as mcompatlble cybercrime Freedom of expression Decline to answer .7 ||
with the modern state (Don’t read)
Criticism of religious scholars Don’t know (Don’t .6
12 5| 4| 3| 2| 1 read) L
cybercrime Freedom of expression Decline to answer .7 —
(Don’t read)
Accusing state agencies of being | " N ) . Dorg)t know (Don’t .6
i i i 5 rea
13 involved in corruption cybercrime Freedom of expression Decline to answer .7 ||
(Don’t read)
Accusing a particular political Doré’)t know (Don’t .6
. ) 5| 4| 3| 2| 1 real
14 party Of, COI’]S.pI ring against the cybercrime Freedom of expression Decline to answer .7 ||
country's unity and culture (Don’t read)
351 To what extent do you agree or disagree with the following statement: “The preservation of security justifies the

violation of human rights in your home country”?

Strongly agree

Agree

Disagree

Strongly disagree

Do not know (Do not read out)

Declined to answer (Do not read out)

NN AW N -
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Section Four: Political systems and forms of government

On a scale from 1 to 10, where 1 indicates that the country is “not democratic at al

|II

, and 10 indicates that the country is

402 “completely democratic”, where would you put your home country on this scale?
Do not know .96
1 2| 3 4 5| 6| 7| 8| 9| 10 (Do not read out)
Declined to .97
“not democratic at all” “completely democratic” | answer
(Do not read out)
404 | In your personal opinion, which single factor is most important for a country to possess in order for it to be democratic?
Equality, justice for all citizens 1 Safety, security and stability 6
Preservation of civil/public liberties 2 Positive attitudes towards democracy 7
Democratic system of government 3 Implementation of religious edicts 8
The elimination of sectarianism, political
High level of awareness and culture 4 sectarianism, racisism, and regional 9
discrimination
Improved economic situation 5 Other 9992
Do not know (Do not read out) 9996 | Declined to answer (Do not read out) 9997
I will now present you with a number of general statements which describe democratic political systems. Please express
405 | your level of agreement or disagreement with each of these.
(To the fieldworker: Please read each of the statements below)
Strong Do not Declined to
Strongly Disagre | ly know answer
Agree . (Do not
agree e Disagr (Do not
read
ee read out)
out)
In a democratic system, the economy is
1 ) ystem, y 1 2 3 4 6 7
performing poorly
D i h i
5 . emo.c.raaes arec a.racterlzed by 1 ) 3 4 6 o
indecisiveness and discord
Democracies are not effective in maintainin
3 ) & 1 2 3 4 6 7
public order
4 Democratic systems and Islam are incompatible | 1 2 3 4 6 7
5 Our society is unprepared for democracy 1 2 3 4 6 7
Democracy has its own problems but remains
6 y P 1 2 3 4 6 7
better than other systems
408 | will describe below a number of different political systems which presently exist throughout the world, and | would
like to know how appropriate each of these would be for your country, in your opinion:
Dec
Abbr Do line
Ver pp Inappro not dto
opria . Complet
v priate kno ans
te to ely
Systems of Government app to ) w wer
some inapprop
ropr some . (Do not | (Do
. exten riate
iate N extent read not
out) read
out)
A political system in which governments are formed
1 based on the outcomes of elections in which all political | 1 2 3 4 6 7
parties are free to join.
5 A pol'ltlcal system |'n whlc?h eIector’aI competition is 1 5 3 4 6 -
restricted to Islamist political parties.
A political system in which the state authority makes
3 the decisions without taking into account the results of | 1 2 3 4 6 7
the elections or the opinions of the opposition.
4 A political system governed by Islamic Sharia, and in 1 2 3 4 6 7
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which there are neither elections nor political parties.

A political system in which electoral competition is

S restricted to non-religious parties. 1 2 3 4 6 7
6 a political system governed by the military or the
Army Command
409 | Of the above systems of government, which do you think is most appropriate for your country?
Write down number from previous question (406):
Do not know (Do not read out)96 ‘ Declined to answer (Do not read out)97
2022 | Please choose which of the following political systems is the most suitable to be the system of government
_56 | (Researcher: check the extent of approval) ?in your country
:Statement 1 :Statement 2
“A democracy in which the citizens “A democratic system in which the
themselves, not elected personalities, vote representatives elected by the citizens make
directly on major national issues to decide decisions regarding the enactment of laws and
what becomes law.” ” legislation -
(1)Strongly agree .1 | (1) agree .2 (2)Strongly agree .3 | (2) agree .4
;tg?erx:nig(rdegnv,\gtrz:g)her S Don’t know (Don’t read) .6 Decline to answer (Don’t read) .7
2022 | Which of the following two statements comes closest to your point of view? (Researcher: check the extent
_57 | of approval)
:Statement 2
:Statement 1 “Although technocrats can provide specialized
“Some say that technocrats manage the K ght ats car p P
country's politics better than politicians.” novyl_edge in a specific field, the'y are not
gualified to manage the country’s politics.” |
(1)Strongly agree .1 | (1) agree .2 (2)Strongly agree .3 | (2) agree .4
;tg?err]r(]);nig(rc;agnv’vtltrzg:jt)her S Don’t know (Don’t read) .6 Decline to answer (Don’t read) .7
2022 | (Researcher: check the extent ?Which of the following two statements comes closest to your point of view
_58 | of approval)
:Statement 1 :Statement 2
“It is necessary for the civilian political “The civilian political leadership does not
leadership to generally be responsible have enough experience to generally be
for/supervise the army's actions (without responsible for/supervise the army, so only
interfering in the details), in order to keep the | military commanders should be responsible |
military functioning.” for supervising military actions.”
(1)Strongly agree .1 | (1) agree .2 (2)Strongly agree .3 | (2) agree .4
;tigerrfetnigggnv,\gtg;g)her S Don’t know (Don’t read) .6 Decline to answer (Don’t read) .7
420 Would you agree or disagree with one of the following groups coming to power through winning enough votes in free
and fair elections?
Do not
Aer Disagr know Do not know
(Do not | (Do not read
ee ee read out)
out)
’ Political parties with which you disagree in terms of ideas and | 5 6 ;
agendas
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422 Regardless of the fact whether you support or oppose the following principles, to what extent do you believe that
the following principles are applied in your country?
€
]
b =4 x
g 3| £
=3 €| 8| Js
et ) o © = = 2
[} w 4= J o 3
IR E
S e B| 5|22t
sl o] 2| & |X4%8=%
o 2| 2 a |62 c?
2 2| 5| §|lag%8
<l <| =z O |ag o9
1 Equality of all citizens regardless of wealth 1 |2 3 4 6 7
2 Equality of all citizens regardless of gender/sex 1|2 3 4 6 7
3 Equality of all citizens regardless of religion 1|2 3 4 6 7
4 Equality of all citizens regardless of social status 1 |2 3 4 6 7
= Equality of aII' C|t.|zen?¢, rfegardless of 1|2 3 4 P ;
cultural/ethnic/linguistic backgrounds
5 !Equallty of all citizens regardless of their political 1|2 3 4 P ;
influence
; Equality of all citizens regardless of their 1|2 3 4 P ;
geographic area
. Equality of citizens regardless of their religious 1|2 3 4 P ;
sects (mathhab)
9 Equality of all citizens regardless of their tribe? 1 |2 3 4 6 7
|425 | Which of the following groups would you not like to have as neighbors:
Do not
| do not wantthemas | lam know Declined to
neighbors impartial (Do not | answer(Do
g P read not read out)
out)
1 Followers of different religions 1 2 6 7
2 Those of a different race/ color 1 2 6 7
4 Refugees and displaced persons 1 2 6 7
5 Residents originally from different geographic 1 5 6 7
regions/strangers to the area
6 Followers of a sect/madhab different to my own 2 6 7
7 Those of other nationalities 2 6 7
427 In principle, would you support/oppose the position of the President/Prime Minister in your home country being held by
Stron .
Stron Disag | gly Don’t Decline to
gly Agree . answer
ree disagr | know
agree
ee
1 A woman 1 2 3 4 6 7
2 A Christian 1 2 3 4 6 7
A Kurd (only in Irag and to Syrian refugees); Amazigh
(in Tunisia, Algeria, Morocco); A Circasian/Chechen
3 (in Jordan); A Nubian/other origins (in Egypt, 1 2 3 4 6 7
Morocco, Libya); From other ethnic groups (Saudi
Arabia)
7 An individual of a different sect “Ta’efeh” than your 1 5 3 4 6 -
own
8 A Jordanian of Palestinian descent 1 2 3 4 6 7
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Stron Disag slt;l'on Don’t Decline to
gly Agree ree disagr | know answer
agree ce

10 A “freeborn” Arab-African 1 2 3 4 6 7

11 A non-Arab African 1 2 3 4 6 7

13 Of non-Arab descent 1 2 3 4 6 7

15 A Shi'ite Muslim 1 2 3 4 6 7

16 Druze 1 2 3 4 6 7

17 Sunni 1 2 3 4 6 7

| Section Six: Religion, Religiosity and the Public Sphere

|601 | In general, in your dealings with others, do you prefer to deal with ...

Religiously observant individuals 1
Individuals who are not religiously observant 2
| have no preference 3
Do not know (Do not read out) 6
Declined to answer (Do not read out) 7

602 | Regardless of whether or not you attend places of worship, do you consider yourself to be a:

Very religious (religiously observant) 1
Religious (religiously observant) to some extent 2
Not religious (not religiously observant) 3
A non-believer 4
Do not know (Do not read out) 6
Declined to answer (Do not read out) 7
603 What is the single most important characteristic which an individual must possess in order to be considered religious?
(To the fieldworker: code only one answer)
Observes rellglous obligations and 1 All the above 6
acts of worship
Possesses the characteristics of . —
honesty and trustworthiness 2 (social solidarity) !
Treats others kindly 3 Other 9992
Maintains the ties of kinshi d
aintains . ehieso '|ns P an 4 Do not know (Do not read out) 9996
supports his/her relatives
Helps the poor and needy 5 Declined to answer (Do not read out) 9997
610 I will read a set of statements to you, and | would like you to tell me the extent of your
agreement/disagreement with each of them ...
Do not
Strongl know Declined
Strongly Disagr |y (Do to answer
agree Agree ee disagre | not (Do not
ed read read out)
out)
1 Religious leaders/clerics should not influence on 1 ) 3 4 6 7

voters’ electoral choices

It would be best for my home country if religious
2 individuals took leading positions within the 1 2 3 4 6 7
state apparatus

The government has no right to use religion to

S win the support of the public for its policies 1 2 3 4 6 7

6 Ele'ct'oral candidates hav'e the right to use 1 ) 3 4 6 -
religion as a means of winning voter support

7 It would be best for my .h.ome country if religion 1 5 3 4 6 7
was separated from politics

8 Every individual who is not religiously observant 1 5 3 4 6 7

is certainly a bad personA
9 No person/group has the right to declare those 1 2 3 4 6 7
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with different opinions on religious
interpretations to be infidels

No person/group has the right to declare

1 followers of other religions to be infidels 1 2 3 4 6 7
In order to meet the demands of the modern-
12 day economy, banks should be allowed to charge | 1 2 3 4 6 7

interest

Section Seven: Now, | would like to know your opinion on some issues regarding the Arab world

Which of the following three broad descriptions of the ties which bind the citizens of the Arab world together

701 | . . .
is closest to your opinion ...
Arabs constitute a single nation, separated by artificial borders 1
Arabs constitute a single nation, even if each people has its own )
specificities
The Arab people are distinct nations, tied together by only tenuous 3
links

Do not know (Do not read out)

Declined to answer (Do not read out)

|704 | Which of the following statements on the Palestinian cause are you inclined towards the most?

The Palestinian cause is a cause for all Arabs and not the Palestinian

people alone 1
The Palestinian cause is a cause of the Palestinians solely, and they )
alone should work to resolve it

| do not agree with either one of the above two statements 3
Do not know (Do not read out) 6
Declined to answer (Do not read out) 7

Q710 | Inyour personal opinion, of all the countries in the world or the region, which country do you consider the most
1 threatening to [the Arab world]?

The US 1

Israel 2

Iran 3

Turkey 4

European Countries 5

Arab Countries 6

“Islamic State” (ISIL/DAESH) 7

Russia 8

France 11

Turkey 12

Other 9992

Do not know (Do not 9996 Declined to answer 9997 There is no source that 9998
read out) (Do not read out) threatens the Arab region

Q710 | Inyour personal opinion, of all the countries in the world or the region, which country do you consider the most
2 threatening to [your home country]?

The US 1
Israel 2
Iran 3
The European Countries 4
“Islamic State” (ISIL/DAESH) 5
Semi-state armed organizations 6
Arab Countries 7
Neighboring Arab countries or Arab countries in the same region 8
Non-Arab neighbouring coutries or countries in the same region 9
Mali 10
France 11
Turkey 12
Other 9992
rDeZthulfc;]ow (PsseeL Fsgl:]r;idr:g;zz\ger 9997 There is no threat to my country 9998
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712

Would you agree with your home country recognizing the state of Israel?]

Agree
Disagree
Do not know (Do not read out)

Declined to answer (Do not read out)

1

Go to question 2
Go to question 6
Go to question 7

Agree .713 .
Go to question ¢ ‘Ij)\;;ag?ree 114
Why? v
Recognition has already happened and 1 Because it is a settler colonialist state 1
peace agreements have been signed and occupies Palestine
Because it is an expansionist state that
It could lead to a Palestinian State 2 wants to dominate or occupy other 2
Arab countries
Because the state arose by ethnically
It exists innevitably 3 cleansing Palestinians and continues 3
to persecute them
Provided it recognizes a fully sovereign Because it opposes Palestinian rights
e g y g 4 and continues to legitimize what itdid 4
Palestinian state .
to the Palestinian people
In order to achieve peace and stability in Because it is an entity that deals with
. 5 . . 5
the region Arabs in a hateful and racist way
Because it is a strong state that we are 6 Because it is a terrorist state and 6
unable to combat supports terrorism
. Because it is an enemy to our country
Because of common interests and o
. . . 7 specifically and to the Arab people 7
strengthening relationships
more generally
Because it is a State like any other with the It does not respect the peace
. 8 8
the right to be a state agreements
Because of its progress and development 9 Becaqse It threateps the stability and 9
security of the region
Religious reasons 10 Oppose for religious reasons 10
It is impossible for an Arab state to 1
recognize the Israeli occupation
I do not agree with the existence of the
12
state of Israel
Other 9992 | Other 9992

Do not know (Do not read out) 9996

Declined to answer (Do not read out)9997

Section: On Citizenship

202 | Inyour opinion what are the most important factor and the second most important factor constituting the
0.66 | national identity in (country)? (Researcher: read options)
Most Second most
important important
factor factor
Arabic 1 1
Religion 2 2
Colour 3 3
Being part of Africa 4 4
Being part of Africa and the Arab world 5 5
Belonging to the Arab world 6 6
Dress (traditional dress) 7 7
Customs and traditions 8 8
Loyalty to the nation 9 9
Mentality and way of thinking 10 10
Lifestyle 11 11
Religious diversity 12 12
Loyalty to the state/political system 13 13
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The struggle against the occupation 14 14
Challenges facing the people 15 15
Existing in the land of Palestine 16 16
Refugeehood 17 17
Bearing a Palestinian passport 18 18
Belonging to a particular faction 19 19
The struggle against colonialism 20 20
Sect 21 21
Belonging to the Gulf 22 22
Coexistence/common fate 23 23
Amazigh Language 24 24
Tribal/geographical affiliation 25 25
-------------------- Other (specify) 9992 9992

There is .9998 603 go to Decline to answer (Don’t read) .9997

no second choice

603 go to (Don’t read) Unable to define/Don’t know .9996

2020.

12

which they agree)

Which of the following more closely represents your opinion? (Researcher: establish the extent to

1: Citizens do not disagree on the extent to which
they belong to country because they belong to and
are devoted to country equally

2: “Citizens in (country) belong to and are devoted
to (country), but people in my
governorate/state/region/area belong to (country)
the most and are the most devoted to it.

1. I agree strongly with

(1). I agree with (1).

I agree strongly with

(2). I agree with (2).

5. Neither (don’t read)

6. Don’t know (don’t read)

7. Refused to answer (don’t
read)

2020.

13 | which they agree)
Asked in:

Which of the following more closely represents your opinion? (Researcher: establish the extent to

1: “Citizens do not disagree on the extent to which
they belong to (country), because they belong to
and are devoted to (country) equally.

2: “Citizens in (country) belong to and are devoted
to (country), but people from my sect/confession
belong to (country) the most and are the most
devoted to it.

1. I agree strongly with

(). I agree with (1).

I agree strongly with

Q).

I agree with (2).

5. Neither (don’t read)

6. Don’t know (don’t read)

7. Refused to answer (don’t
read)

2022

64 | (Researcher check the extent of approval)?Which of the following statements do you most agree with

:Statement 1

“Communities are strongest when they are made
up of people from different ethnic groups or
religions.”

:Statement 2

“Communities are strongest when they are made
up of people who are similar to each other, that is,
people who belong to the same ethnic group, race,
or religion.”

(1)Strongly agree .1 (1) agree .2

(2) agree .4

(2)Strongly agree .3

I do not agree with either .5
statement (don’t read)

Don’t know (Don’t read) .6

Decline to answer (Don’t read) .7

202
0.14

Some say that “if an individual is loyal to his area before being loyal to his country, this helps to
strengthen his loyalty to his country.” Do you agree or disagree?

Strongly agree

Agree

Disagree

Strongly disagree

(don’t read) Don’t know
Refused to answer (don’t read)

1

NN AW
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2022
63

To what extent do you agree or disagree with the following statement: “No one has the right to question
the patriotism of any member of society or their belonging to the nation because they oppose the
government's policies?” (Researcher, read the options)

Strongly agree

Somewhat agree

Somewhat disagree

Strongly disagree

Don’t know (Don’t read)
Decline to answer (Don’t read)

N QN AW N -

Section Eight: The Arab Revolutions and the Arab Spring

Section Nine: The Arab Spring and Arab Revolutions.
This section contains a number of questions related to the wave of popular revolutions across several Arab
countries, as well as the reforms which swept over others, beginning in 2011.

804 Returning to the events of 2011 and not the years following that, what are the two most important
explanations for the outbreak of the Arab Spring uprisings?
Against corruption 1 To demand democracy 6
Opposition to dictatorship 2 To end injustice 7
For the sake of political freedoms 3 To achieve equality and justice 8
Response to economic circumstances 4 Itwas a foreign conspiracy/encouraged 9
by external forces
To demand dignity 5 Other reasons 9992
Do not know (Do not read out), 9996 Declined to answer (Do not read out), 9997
Across all countries, a slim majority continues to hold a positive view of the original, 2011
806 . -
LUpPrisings
Very positive 1
positive, to some extent 2
negative, to some extent 3
Very negative 4
DK 6
Declined to answer 7
| will now ask you about your opinion of the prospects for the success of the Arab revolutions, whether now or in the
822 | future. In general, do you believe that the Arab revolutions have succeeded in achieving:
(To the fieldworker: follow the same order and structure when asking about each of the items below
will
will succeedin |\
Have . Will succeed achieving Do not .
succeed in . R . not Declined
succee | _ i vinein | M achieving in the know ¢
dedin | o oh f_ in the mid- long-term sucFe (Do not © answer
achievi e shor term future future edin read (Do not
term future achie read out)
ng 1.3 (4-7 years) (8 or _ out)
(1-3 years) more ving
years)
| Respe.ct fpr citizens' rights ; 5 3 4 5 6 ;
and dignity
1 Improving citizens’ financial ’ 5 3 4 5 6 7
situations
> Com_bgtmg _fmanual ar}d ; 5 3 4 5 6 .
administrative corruption
16 Establishing peace 1 2 3 4 5 6 7
Equitable distribution of
17 funds and services between 1 2 3 4 5 6 7
states (inter-regional justice)
18 A balance in the foreign ’ 5 3 4 5 6 7
policy of Sudan
19 Prosecuting those involved 1 2 3 4 5 6 7
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in the killing of protesters

Establishing civilian rule in

20 1 2 3 4 6 7

Sudan

Establishing a pluralistic,
21 deliberative democratic 1 2 3 4 6 7

system
827 | Which of the following two statements more closely matches your point of view?

Statement 1: Statement 2:

“The Arab Spring is now going through a phase of “The Arab Spring has ended, and the former

difficult obstacles, but will eventually achieve its aims” | regimes are now returning to power”

| strongly agree .3
| strongly agree .1 | agree with .2 . g1y a8 | agree with .4
i with Statement

with Statement 1 Statement 1 5 Statement 2

| do not agree with either .5 6. Do not know (Do .

of these two statements q 7. Declined to answer

not read out) (Do not read out)

(Do not read out)
2022_ | Compared to the situation in Lebanon two years ago, how would you assess the current situation?
60 (Researcher: read the options)

Don’t | Decline to
The know | answer
Better same Worse (Don’t | Don’t)
read) | (read

1 Financial corruption 1 2 3 6 7 L]
2 Partisan quotas 1 2 3 6 7 |
3 Accountability for corruption 1 2 3 6 7 L]
4 Party performance 1 2 3 6 7 ||
5 Poor public services 1 2 3 6 7 |
6 Distribution of income and wealth 1 2 3 6 7
2022_ | Do you think the protests and demonstrations took place in ....... about two years ago were successful or not? (For
61 the researcher: read the options)

Definitely 1

To an extent 2

Not really 3 N

Not at all 4 -

Don’t know (Don’t read) 6

Decline to answer (Don’t read) 7
2022 | Regardless of your support or opposition to the protests, do you think that these protests were successful or not? (For
62 | the researcher: read the options)

Yes, definitely

To some extent, yes
Not really

Not at all

Don’t know (Don’t read)

Decline to answer (Don’t read)

AW N -

L )
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20202 | Since (month), (country) has been experiencing protests. Do you support or oppose these protests?
4

(Read:)
Strongly support 1
Somewhat support 2
Somewhat oppose 423 goto 3 N
Strongly oppose 423 goto 4 -
Don’t know (don’t read) 424goto 6
Refused to answer (don’t read) 424 goto 7
220- | Which two Lebanese political figures do you trust the most? (Researcher: don’t read the options)
First figure Second figure
Michel Aoun 1 1
Hasan Nasrallah 2 2
Saad al-Hariri 3 3
Nabih Berri 4 4
Riyad Salameh 5 5
Waleed Jumblatt 6 6
Jubran Bassil 7 7
Samir Geagea 8 8
Suleiman Frangieh 9 9
Sami al-Jamil 10 10
Joseph Aoun 11 11
Hassan Diab 12 12
Ibrahim Mneimneh 14 14
Waddah Sadek 15 15
Mark Daou 16 16

LE17) goto 97. Refused to answer (don’t read; LE17).I don’t trust any of them (don’t read; go to 96
98. No second figure (don’t read)

22(2,0' Which two Lebanese political figures do you not trust the least? (Researcher: don’t read the options)
First figure Second figure
Michel Aoun 1 1
Hasan Nasrallah 2 2
Saad al-Hariri 3 3
Nabih Berri 4 4
Riyad Salameh 5 5
Waleed Jumblatt 6 6
Jubran Bassil 7 7
Samir Geagea 8 8
Suleiman Frangieh 9 9
Sami al-Jamil 10 10
Joseph Aoun 11 11
Hassan Diab 12 12
Ibrahim Mneimneh 14 14
Waddah Sadek 15 15
Mark Daou 16 16

LE18) goto  97. Refused to answer (don’t read;  LE18). | trust all of them (don’t read; go to 96
98. No second figure (don’t read)
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2020. | Who are the two political figures in Irag whom you trust most?
41 (fieldworker: do not read the choices)

First choice Secpnd
choice
Haidar al-Abadi 1 1
Mugtada al-Sadr 2 2
Adil Abdel Mahdi 3 3
Al-Hakim 4 4
Nuri al Maliki 5 5
Ayyad Alawi 6 6
Muhammad Tawfiq Alawi 7 7
Masoud Barzani 8 8
Khamis al-Khanjar 9 9
Hadi al-Umri 10 10
Falih al-Qayyad 11 11
Mustafa Al-Kadhimi 12 12
Mohamed Al-Halbousi 13 13

go to) 97. Refused to answer (don’t read; .Idon’t trust any of them (don’t read; go to) 96
98. No second figure (don’t read)

igzo‘ Who are the two political figures in Iraqg whom you most distrust? (fieldworker: do not read the choices)

First choice Secpnd
choice
Haidar al-Abadi 1 1
Mugtada al-Sadr 2 2
Adil Abdel Mahdi 3 3
Al-Hakim 4 4
Nuri al Maliki 5 5
Ayyad Alawi 6 6
Muhammad Tawfig Alawi 7 7
Masoud Barzani 8 8
Khamis al-Khanjar 9 9
Hadi al-Umri 10 10
Falih al-Qayyad 11 11
Mustafa Al-Kadhimi 12 12
Mohamed Al-Halbousi 13 13
go to) 97. Refused to answer (don’t read; . I trust all of them (don’t read; go to) 96

98. No second figure (don’t read)

2000.4 Do you believe that your current situation is better than, the same as, or worse than it was before the beginning of the popular

8 mobilization?

Better

The same

Worse

Don’t know (don’t read)

Refused to answer (don’t read)

N QN W -
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Section Eight: Relations between the Arab countries and the major powers

920 | How would you assess the policies of... towards...
Towards Palestine
Z
2 o 25
8 8 o £lzit
Xl O ©«| &| &a| A&
[ o
1 Iranian policy 1 2|3 |4 6 |7
2 Russian policy 12 |3 |4 6 |7
3 American policy 12 (3 |4 6 | 7
4 Turkish policy 1 2 |3 |4 6 |7
5 French policy 1 2 /3 |4 6 |7
921 | How would you assess the policies of...towards...
Towards Yemen . 1_
gl - -
T 8 o T zE 53
X 0| & s | &% &5
i o =
1 Iranian policy 1 |2 3 4 6 7
2 Russian policy 1 2 3 4 6 7
3 American policy 1 |2 3 4 6 7
4 Turkish policy 1 |2 3 4 6 7
5 French policy 1 |2 3 4 6 7
|922 | Do you believe the current policies of (...) threaten the security and stability of the region?
Yes, of | Yes, to Not really Notat | Don’t Decline to
course an extent all know answer
1 USA 1 2 3 4 6 7
2 Russia 1 2 3 4 6 7
3 France 1 2 3 4 6 7
4 China 1 2 3 4 6 7
5 Israel 1 2 3 4 6 7
6 Iran 1 2 3 4 6 7
7 Turkey 1 2 3 4 6 7
922 Which countries of those you mentioned in question 806 present the greatest threat by their policies to the safety and security of the area?
A Please give the two most important countries.
Greatest threat Second greatest
threat
1 USA .96 )
2 Russia don’t Decline .97
know to answer
S Fr"’Tnce (donot | do not)
4 China read) (read
5 Israel
6 Iran
7 Turkey
2022 97 On February 24, 2022, Russia declared war on Ukraine, and Russian forces invaded Ukrainian lands.
- In your opinion, is this action justified or unjustified? (Researcher: read the options)

Very justified
Somewhat justified
Somewhat unjustified
Not justified at all
Don’t know

Decline to answer

! Why

Why

2
3
4
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Section: On Dignity

2022 | Some say, “People are protesting because their dignity has been violated.” Is this violation of dignity the
_67 | reason for the protests and demonstrations?
Yes, always 1
Yes, sometimes 2
Rarely 3 L
Not at all 4 L
(Don’t read) Don’t know 6
Decline to answer (Don’t read) 7
_— Regarding the debate over the role of the state in preserving/protecting the dignity of citizens, what do you
s | Pelieve are the two most important conditions that the state must fulfill in order to maintain the dignity of
B ?citizens
Most important The second mos-t-
- important condition
condition
That the government and its
institutions treat citizens with 1 1
respect
That state employees treat citizens
- 2 2
with respect
That the police treat citizens with 3 3
respect
To make citizens feel safe 4 4
That citizens feel able to obtain his Ll L
. . 5 —I— |5 —I
right / rights
That citizens feel able to hold
government officials accountable 6 6
when wronged
That citizens have job opportunities |~ 7
That citizens have adequate housing |g 8
Other (specify) 9992 99992
9998 705Go to question Decline to answer (Don’t read) .9997 705Go to question Don’t know (Don’t read) .9996
There is no second option
2022 During the past 12 months, have you or any of your family members been exposed to an accident or
go | situation in which they felt that a government/state agency compromised your dignity or the dignity of a
B member of your family? (For the researcher: read the options)
Yes 1
No 708Go to question 2
Don’t know (Don’t read) 708Go to question 6 L
Decline to answer (Don’t 708Go to question 7
read)
2%2 Do you feel that your co-workers treat you with respect? (Researcher, read the items listed)
Decline
| do , Don’t
not Yes, Yes, l)ensw’e Rar S T Kknow ;%swer
havea | always | mostly h ely S| cg (Don’t ,
job times 3| 8¢ read) Don’t)
Z| =4 (read
1 Your co-workers treat you with 0 1 5 3 4 5 9 6 - L
respect —
2 Your managers treat you with 0 1 ) 3 4 5 9 6 7 L
respect —
3 Ypur family members treat you 1 ) 3 4 5 6 - L
with respect —
4 Your neighbours/neighbourhood 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 L]
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2022

Do you think government/state agencies...? (Researcher, read the items listed)

73
Yes, Yes, Don’t Decline to
Yes, . | Rarel know answer
mostl | someti Never , it
always mes y (Don’t | Don’t)
y read) (read
1 Treat men with more respect or value than 1 5 3 4 5 6 7 L
they treat women
) Treat the rich with more respect than other 1 ) 3 4 5 6 7 L
groups
Treat the residents of some
3 neighbourhoods with more respect than 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 ||
the residents of others
4 Treat the children of certain families with 1 5 3 4 5 6 7 L
more respect than others
Treat citizens with university education
2 with more respect than others 1 2 3 4 S 6 7 -
2022 | In your opinion, when is a citizen more vulnerable to a violation of dignity?
_74 | (Researcher, read the items listed)
Yes, | Yes, | No, | Defin Er?g\;\} aDnng\ilgf to
defini §omet §omet itely o't | Don’t)
tely imes | imes | not read) (read
1 If they have a criminal record 1 2 3 4 6 7 ||
2 If they break the law 1 2 3 4 6 7 ||
3 If they are on drugs 1 2 3 4 6 7 ||
4 If they abuse alcohol 1 2 3 4 6 7 ||
5 If they have social ideas that contradict societal 1 ’ 3 4 6 7 L
culture
6 If they have pol!tl_cal ideas that contradict 1 ’ 3 4 6 7 L
government policies
7 If they are uneducated 1 2 3 4 6 7 ||
8 If they have a modest social status 1 2 3 4 6 7 ||
9 If they are poor 1 2 3 4 6 7 ||
10 If their personal lifestyle is unusual 1 2 3 4 6 7 |
2%2 To what extent do you agree or disagree with each of the statements below? (Researcher, read the options)
Disagree | Complet Don’t Decline to
Strongl | Somewha 9 P know answer
somewh | ely y .
y agree | tagree at disagree Don’t) | Don’t)
9 (read (read
1 In my country all people are free and equal 1 ) 3 4 6 7 L
and are treated with respect and dignity —
2 All people in my country feel valued 1 2 3 4 6 7 ||
I have positive/good feelings about
. myself/my situation ! 2 3 4 6 7 -
4 All citizens feel safe and secure 1 2 3 4 6 7 ||
5 The state treats all citizens with respect 1 2 3 4 6 7 ||
6 Cltlzens feel that their voice and opinions 1 ) 3 4 6 7 L
are being heard
2%2 To what extent do you think ¢ ” is implemented in your country? (Researcher: read the options)
Consist | Sometim I Don’t Decline to
mpleme | Never
ently es - know answer
: : nted impleme y y
implem | impleme rarel nted Don’t) | Don’t)
ented nted y (read (read
1 Safeguqu|ng and recognition of the dignity 1 ) 3 4 6 7 L
of the citizen
2 Equal rights among citizens 1 2 3 4 6 7 ||
3 Ownership rights of citizens 1 2 3 4 6 7 ||
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Consist | Sometim I Don’t Decline to
mpleme | Never
ently es . know answer
; ; nted impleme y s
implem | impleme rarel nted Don’t) | Don’t)
ented nted y (read (read
4 Prov_|§|on of basic education and health for 1 5 3 4 6 - L
all citizens by the state
5 Provision of public services 1 2 3 4 6 7 L]
6 Cltlzens are not subjected to arbitrary 1 ) 3 4 6 - L
detention —
The right to a fair trial and to defend
7 themselves for everyone, regardless of what | 1 2 3 4 6 7 ||
they have done
8 Every defendaqt is treated b_y the _ 1 ) 3 4 6 - L
government as innocent until proven guilty =
9 The privacy of citizens 1 2 3 4 6 7 L]
10 People's freedom of movement is preserved 1 2 3 4 6 7 ||
1 Evgryone has the right to choose or leave 1 ) 3 4 6 - L
their job —
12 Citizens' right to assembly is protected and 1 ) 3 4 6 - L
safeguarded —
13 Citizens' right to express their opinion is 1 ) 3 4 6 7 L
protected/guaranteed
14 The right of citizens to elect their 1 5 3 4 6 o L
representatives —
2022 | To what extent do you think “having a job” contributes to your sense of self-esteem? (Researcher: read the
_77 | options)
Don’t Decline to
A lot Toan Not It doesn’t know answer
extent much atall Don’t) | Don’t)
(read (read
1 That you have a job 1 2 3 4 6 7 ||
) That your monthly income covers your 1 ) 3 4 6 o L
needs
3 To feel that you are a person of value in 1 ) 3 4 6 o L
your work (work environment)
4 To feel th_at you are a person of value to 1 ) 3 4 6 o L
your family
To feel that you are a person of value to
5 the people of your neighbourhood (your 1 2 3 4 6 7 ||
local community)
6 That government institutions treat you as 1 ) 3 4 6 - L
a person of value —
7 your religion 1 2 3 4 6 7 ||
3 Your nationality (nationality of the 1 ) 3 4 6 7 L
country of study)
That you belong to a
9 tribe/clan/aristocratic family (change 1 2 3 4 6 7 ||
according to the country of study)
10 Your education level 1 2 3 4 6 7 |
11 Where you live 1 2 3 4 6 7 ||
12 Freedom to choose your lifestyle 1 2 3 4 6 7 ||
13 Your gender 1 2 3 4 6 7 ||
2022 On ascale from 1 - 5, with (1) meaning that the group has no impact, and the number (5) meaning that
79 | the group has a very significant impact, can you tell me how each of the following group influence
- ?decisions and policies in the country
Members of parliament 5| 4 3| 2 1 Dorg)t know (Don’t .6
— . rea
1 ms;?gmﬁcant Has no impact Decline to answer 7 ||
p (Don’t read)
Leaders of political parties 5| 4 3| 2 1 DOF&’)t know (Don’t.6
PP . real
2 iI—r|nas;::t5|gnlflcant Has no impact Decline to answer 7 |
p (Don’t read)
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Military leaders 5| 4 3| 2 1 Egg)t know (Don’t .6
3 m;a\se?ctslgnlflcant Has no impact Decline to answer .7 |
p (Don’t read)
Senior civil servants in the state 5| 4 3| 2 1 Don’t know (Don’t .6
4 administration Has a significant Has no impact rlgadl)' ||
impact ecline to answer .7 =
(Don’t read)
Mosque imams 5| 4 3| 2 1 Dor:;)t know (Don’t .6
o . rea
5 iI—r|r<;atsaa::t5|gnlflcant Has no impact Decline to answer .7 |
P (Don’t read)
Businessmen/senior economists 5| 4 3 2 1 Dor:j’)t know (Don’t.6
= . rea
6 iI—r|T<;ats€;31CtS|gnlflcant Has no impact Decline to answer .7 ||
p (Don’t read)
Tribal leaders 5| 4 3 2 1 Dorg)t know (Don’t .6
T . rea
7 il—rfs;:i.lgnlflcant Has no impact Decline to answer .7 |
p (Don’t read)
Media personnel 5| 4 3| 2 1 Dor:j’)t know (Don’t .6
= . rea
8 iI—r|T<;ats€;31CtS|gnlflcant Has no impact Decline to answer .7 ||
p (Don’t read)
Artists 5| 4 3| 2 1 Dor:j’)t know (Don’t .6
T . rea
9 :—gls;::lgmﬂcant Has no impact Decline to answer .7 |
p (Don’t read)
Social media influencers 5| 4 3| 2 1 Dorg)t know (Don’t..6
— . real
10 il-rﬁ\s;ctsmnlflcant Has no impact Decline to answer .7 ||
P (Don’t read)
Trade union leaders 50 4 3 2 1 Dor(lj’)t know (Don’t .6
= . rea
11 il-rﬁ\s;:tsmnlflcant Has no impact Decline to answer .7 |
p (Don’t read)
University professors 5 4 3 2 1 Don’t know (Don’t .6
12 Has a significant Has no impact rlgadl)_ ||
impact ecline to answer .7 =
(Don’t read)
Municipality leaders 5| 4 3| 2 1 Dor(lj’)t know (Don’t..6
—— . rea
13 il-rﬁ\s;:tsmnlflcant Has no impact Decline to answer .7 |
p (Don’t read)
Charity leaders 5| 4 3| 2 1 Dorgj’)t know (Don’t .6
T . rea
14 iI—r|T.1slsa<l'=::§,|gnn‘lcant Has no impact Decline to answer .7 |
P (Don’t read)
2022 Which of the groups mentioned in the previous question (715) has the most influence on decisions and
80 policies in the country? The main 3 groups
- (The researcher please check that the country mentioned was graded at 3 or more)
Write the number of the most influential group of question 2022_79
Write the number of the second most influential group of question 2022_79
Write the number of the third most influential group of question 2022_79 L]
Don’t know (Don’t read) . 96 | Decline to answer (Don’t read) . 97 |||
Section: On Populism
2022 | To what extent do you agree or disagree with the statements below (for the researcher: ask in the same
_81 | way for all items)
Stro Somew Don’t Decline to
Somew Complete
ngly hat know answer
hat . ly , ,
agre disagre . (Don’t | Don’t)
agree disagree
e e read) (read
For the sake of national development
the government/authorities might have
1 - . . 1 2 3 4 6 7 ||
to restrict the opinions of the parties —
opposing it
For the sake of national development
2 the government/authorities might have 1 2 3 4 6 7 ||
to restrict the opinions of individuals
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Stro Somew Don’t Decline to
Somew Complete
ngly h hat | know answer
agre at disagre Y (Don’t | Don’t)
agree disagree
e e read) (read
opposing it
When Parliament disagrees with the
decisions of the government, the
3 government must make its decisions 1 2 3 4 6 7 ||
regardless of the opinions of the
Parliament.
When the judiciary opposes the
4 government's deC|S|<_)ns or pollgles: t_he 1 ) 3 4 6 - L
government should ignore the judiciary —
and take its own decisions
There are powerful groups in the
5 country Fhat ha_ve agreat mquence_ on 1 ) 3 4 6 - L
the state's policies and are responsible —
for hindering the country's prosperity
6 Most politicians cannot be trusted 1 2 3 4 6 7 L]
Most politicians care about the interests
of influential social/economic/tribal
7 groups (change according to the 1 2 3 4 6 7 ||
country) at the expense of popular
.interests
2022 | Which of the following statements is closest to your point of view? (Researcher: check the extent of
_82 | approval)
:Statement 1
Politicians should follow the opinions of the * :‘E’E)?itgz?;:stszrlould make decisions that are in the
popular majority, even if the politicians know that - - .
- . ; best interest of the country, even if those decisions
those opinions have negative repercussions for the . o - v
» country contradict the opinions of the majority of people. ||
(1)Strongly agree .1 | (1) agree .2 (2)Strongly agree .3 | (2) agree .4
I do not agree with either .5 , , . s
statement (don’t read) Don’t know (Don’t read) .6 Decline to answer (Don’t read) .7
2022 | (Researcher: check the extent ?Which of the following two statements comes closest to your point of view
_83 | of approval)
:Statement 1
“Different viewpoints and competition :Statement 2
between parties is a good thing because it “Different views between political parties is
leads to compromises and agreements, most of | not a good thing and stalls achievement and
which are in the interest of the nation/the progress in the country.” |
”.country
(1)Strongly agree .1 \ (1) agree .2 (2)Strongly agree .3 | (2) agree .4
I do not agree with either .5 , , . ,
statement (don’t read) Don’t know (Don’t read) .6 Decline to answer (Don’t read) .7
2022 | Which of the following two statements comes closest to your point of view? (Researcher: check the extent
_84 | of approval)

:Statement 1
“The people are good, and the political elites
are corrupt.”

:Statement 2
There is good and bad in the political elites «
”and the people as well.

(1)Strongly agree .1 | (1) agree .2

(2)Strongly agree .3 | (2) agree .4

I do not agree with either .5
statement (don’t read)

Don’t know (Don’t read) .6

Decline to answer (Don’t read) .7
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2022 | In the discussion about the best methods of democratic governance, which of the following two statements
_85 (Researcher: check the extent of approval)?comes closest to your point of view
:Statement 1 :Statement 2
“Governance should be conducted through the “Governance must be conducted through the
people directly because the elected representatives | elected government, because the election of the
may not express the opinions and interests of the people’s representatives expresses the people’s
”.people opinions and interests.” ||
(1)Strongly agree .1 | (1) agree .2 (2)Strongly agree .3 | (2) agree .4
I do not agree with either .5 , , . ,
statement (don’t read) Don’t know (Don’t read) .6 Decline to answer (Don’t read) .7
2022 | Which of the following two statements comes closest to your point of view? (Researcher: check the extent
_86 | (of approval
:Statement 1 :Statement 2
“Most politicians cannot be trusted because “There is a minority of politicians that cannot
they work for their own interests or the be trusted, but the majority of politicians
”.interests of specific groups work to serve the interests of citizens.” |
(1)Strongly agree .1 | (1) agree .2 (2)Strongly agree .3 | (2) agree .4
I do not agree with either .5 , , . ,
statement (don’t read) Don’t know (Don’t read) .6 Decline to answer (Don’t read) .7
2022 | Which of the following two statements comes closest to your point of view? (Researcher: check the extent
_87 | of approval)
:Statement 1 :Statement 2
“Some politicians talk a lot about conspiracies | “Some politicians talk about conspiracies
in the country because conspiracies really regardless of whether or not they exist in
exist.” ».order to gain popularity |
(1)Strongly agree .1 | (1) agree .2 (2)Strongly agree .3 | (2) agree .4
I do not agree with either .5 , , . ,
statement (don’t read) Don’t know (Don’t read) .6 Decline to answer (Don’t read) .7
2022 | Politicians utilize many styles of rhetoric in their speeches and activities. To what extent do you consider
_89 | the following methods acceptable...? (For the researcher: ask in the same manner for all items)
Strong | Somew Somew Complete Don’t Decline to
| hat hat | know answer
z:/ ree | agree disagre o?/isa ree (Bon’t | Don’t)
g g e g read) (read
Changing opinions or following social
L media trends 1 2 3 4 6 7 -
Always criticizing the rich 1 3 4 6 7 ||
Mocking and satirize other politicians | 1 3 6 7 |
Engaging in dialogue and consultation
4 with other politicians who oppose 1 2 3 4 6 7 ||
them
5 Relyln.g. on constant criticism or 1 2 3 4 6 7 L]
opposition to government policies —
Respecting the rules of democracy
6 even when they are against specific 1 2 3 4 6 7 ||
policies
Objecting to and attacking the
7 lifestyles of people they don't agree 1 2 3 4 6 7 ||
with
8 Moral preaching to people 1 2 3 4 6 7 ||
9 Empl_oylng ‘Us vs them” rhetoric to 1 ) 3 4 6 7 L
describe their opponents =
10 Using religion to entice citizens 1 2 3 4 6 7 ]
1 Rejecting the political parties in the 1 ) 3 4 6 7 L
country =
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2332 How much do you trust politicians who are “....... ” (Researcher, ask in the same manner for all items)
Trus | Somew Somew Don’t Don’t Decline to
t hat hat | yrustar | KOW | answer
alot | trust don’t all (Don’t | Don’t)
trust read) (read
1 Ex-military 1 2 3 4 6 7 ||
2 Former judges 1 2 3 4 6 7 ||
3 Businessmen 1 2 3 4 6 7 | |
4 Technocrats 1 2 3 4 6 7 ||
5 Non_-partisan (not affiliated with political 1 ) 3 4 6 7 L
parties)
6 Youth movement 1 2 3 4 6 7 ||
2022 | Which of the following two statements comes closest to your point of view? (Researcher: check the extent
_91 | of approval)
:Statement 1 :Statement 2
“It is better to have a government that can get | “It is better for citizens to be able to hold the
things done, even if we (the citizens) have no government accountable for its actions, even if
influence over what it does.” that leads to slow decision-making.” |
(1)Strongly agree .1 | (1) agree .2 (2)Strongly agree .3 | (2) agree .4
;t(;?errl?etna{g(réegnv’vtltrt;::jt)her S Don’t know (Don’t read) .6 Decline to answer (Don’t read) .7
2022 | Which of the following two statements comes closest to your point of view? (Researcher: check the extent
92 | (of approval
:Statement 1
“A government that has the support of a :Statement 2
majority of the people should be free to do The actions of any government, however ¢
what the people want, even if it is outside the | popular, must always follow the law.”
scope of the law.” -
(1)Strongly agree .1 | (1) agree .2 (2)Strongly agree .3 | (2) agree .4
;tg?er;?etnatgggnv,vt'trgsg)her S Don’t know (Don’t read) .6 Decline to answer (Don’t read) .7
2022 | Which of the following two statements comes closest to your point of view? (Researcher: check the extent
_93 | of approval)
:Statement 1 :Statement 2
“The media must constantly investigate and “Too much reporting of negative events, such
report on government wrongdoing and as government mistakes and corruption,
corruption.” harms the interest of the country.” |
(1)Strongly agree .1 ] (1) agree .2 (2)Strongly agree .3 | (2) agree .4
;t(;?errlr?etnaig(r;‘gn\/’\/tltrf;::jt)hel’ S Don’t know (Don’t read) .6 Decline to answer (Don’t read) .7
2022 94 | DO You think there is a conspiracy against the country's unity and national identity? (Researcher, read
~ | the options)
Yes, definitely 1
Yes, to some extent 2
Not really 3 |
Definitely not 814 goto 4
Don’t know (Don’t read) 814goto6
Decline to answer (Don’t read) 814 goto 7
2022 96 | DO You think that a particular party/parties has/have political agendas that threaten the country's
~— | identity and national culture? (Researcher, read the options)
Yes, definitely 1
Yes, to some extent 2
Not really 3 |
Definitely not 4
Don’t know (Don’t read) 6
Decline to answer (Don’t read) 7




Demographic characteristics

1 24-18 2 | 34-25 3 44 - 35
1201 | Age:
4 | 5445 5 | 55 or older 97 Er?:ng to
1202 | Gender: 1. Male 2. Female
Q1203: What is your first language? Q1204: What is your second language?
Arabic 1 English 1
Kurdish 2 French 2
Amazigh 3 Arabic 3
Fula 4 Amazigh 4
French 5 Hebrew 5
Spanish 6 Fula 6
English 7 Spanish 7
Songhai 8 Kurdish 8
Armenian 9 Turkish 9
Turcoman 10 Urdu 10
German 11 Wolof 11
Dutch 12 Hassaniya 12
Italy 13 Italian 13
Wolof 14 Soninke 14
Czech 15 Farsi 15
German 16
Russian 17
Armenian 18
Other languages 9992 | Other languages 9992

Decline to answer 9997

No other language 9998

1205 Declineto .97 . Divorced 4. Widowed 3Married Single 2. Marrital status: 1.
answer
Type of education:
A1206] : Mahdri Limited specify number of years ( ) 1. Formal 2.
1207Go to question 1
[1206 | Educational level

Iliterate/limited 1
Less than secondary 2
Secondary 3
Higher than secondary 4
Decline to answer 97
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1207

Work and employment

Working 1
Not working
Looking for work Go to question 1210 2
Not looking for work Go to question 1210 3
Housewife Go to question 1210 4
Student Go to question 1210 5
Retired Go to question 1210 6
Has non-work related income Go to question 1210 7
Disabled/ill Go to question 1210 8
Unemployed Go to question 1210 10
Not working, conscript Go to question 1210 11
Not working, unpaid holiday Go to question 1210 12
Decline to answer Go to question 1210 97
1208 | Work sector: 1. Public 2. Private 3. Decline to answer
1210 Monthly household income, including average payments, rents, salaries etc. How much is the monthly
household income in the local currency?
|1211 | Please indicate which of the following expressions most accurately describes your household income.
Our household income meets our requirements and we are Go to question 1213 1
able to save
Our household income meets our requirements and we are Go to question 1213 2
unable to save
Our household income does not cover our requirements and 3
we have difficulty paying for necessities
Don’t know Go to question 12136
Decline to answer Go to question 12137
|1212 | During the last year, how did you make up for the shortfall?
Borrowing from friends, relatives and acquaintances 1
Loans from banks or financial institutions 2
Assistance from relatives, neighbours and friends 3
Don’t know 9996
1214 On average, how much are the household’s monthly outgoings in the local currency (food, rent, car,
school/university fees etc)
What is your religion?
1215 | go to) Decline to answer .97 (1216 go to) Other .3 Druze .4  Christian .2 Muslim .1
(1216
|1216 | Sect/denomination:
Sunni 1 Zaydi 8
Shi’i 2 Other Christian 9
Maronite 3 Bl 10
Greek Orthodox 4 Alawite 11
Catholic 5 Ismaili 12
Druze 6 Armenian Orthodox 13
Shafi’i 7 Decline to answer 97
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Jor12| Home country:

16 Decline to answer .7 Other .3 Palestine .2 Jordan .1
KW .
1216 Are you:

Sedentary 1

Bedouin 2

Cannot say 3

Mor | Is the respondent (researcher specify):

1216 | Other .4 African 3 Haratin 2 White .1
I1r216 Specify the nationality of the respondent (researcher):
Arab 1 Kurdish 2
Alg1 To what Madhhab do you belong?
216 Sunni 2. Maliki 3. No Madhhab 4. Ibadi 5. Decline to answer .1
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